


=

b

BOTTOM HORIZONTAL HEAD - 40MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED SINGLE ROW RADIAL BEARINGS

REF.NO.

[

O 0o N oo U &~ W

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Housing

Cutter Spindle Locknut

Cutterblock Locking Cones

Ball Bearing Locknut

End Cap

Socket Head Hexagon Screws M1O x 30mm long
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key

Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 x 10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut
Grease Retainer for Spindle Rearing-

Square Head Dowel 8mm dia. x 40mm long for
GEM 4521

PART NO.
GEM 4521
GEM 708
FAC 13

GEM 3030
GEM 3044
K05 25 210
K06 20 106
GEM 3032
GEM 3788
KOS5 23 113
GEM 3792
K30 89 110
K06 20 106

K05 25 309
GEM 3958
GEM 3791

K05 29 210

Hexagon Socket Screws {cup point) 2 for GEM 4521 K05 26 112

Hexagon Socket Screw M5 x 20mm long
4 for GEM 3044

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not Shown

Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 1980

KO5 25 145

Pacaa 127



avaH TVINOZI¥OH WOLLO™
AATINd INIATEA A0 FAISATOXH SONINVAL dAIVOIIINT
HLIM XTIRASSY (°"B1p wuoh) FTANILS MOOTIYALIND

Page 123

April'76




=2

*

+

TOP HORIZONTAL HEAD - 40MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH SINGLE ROW RADIAL

BEARINGS
REF.NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Spindle Barrel
2 Cutterblock Spindle Locknut
3 Cutterblock Locking Cones
4 Ball Bearing Locknut
5 Ball Bearing Loeknut (Not Shown)
6 Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
7 Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
8 Cutterblock Spindle
9 Key
10 Grease Retainer
11 EMO Waved Washer EPL 60
12 Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
13 Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 x 10mm long
14 Ball Bearing Locknut
15 Grease Retainer for Spindle Lower Bearing
16 Hexagon Socket Screws (cup point) M6 x 6mm long

2 for GEM 4318

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not Shown

Not supplied since 16,9.76

August 1980

PART NO.

GEM
GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM
KO6
GEM
GEM
K05
GEM
K30
KO6

KO5
GEM
GEM

K05

4318
707

13
3030
3029
20 106
3032
3787
23 113
3791
89 110
20 106

25 309
3957
3792

26 112

Page 124



aviaH TVINOZI¥OH dOL
~ SONI¥vVEd gqdIvorddnd
LTINANVIWEHd HIIM XTEWHSSY (*BIP wmok) FTANIAS MDOTEYHLLND

AFTINd ONIATYA A0 HAISOTIOXH

April '76

Page 125



1

*

¢

TENCL SiDE VERTICAL HEAD - "40MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH SINGLE ROW RADIAL

BLARINGS

REF.NO.

O oo ~N O B W

[ R R
Ww M~ O

14
15
16

17

18
19

Not Shown

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Barrel

Cutterblock Spindle Locknut
Cutterblock Locking Cones
Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key 10mm x 8mm x 32mm long
Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TIB EP7

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw M4 x
10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut
Grease Retainer for Spindle Lower Bearings

Cup Point Hexagon Socket Screw M6 dia.
x 6mm long 2 for GEM 4319

Fenner Vee Belt Spindle Pulley 95 PCD
2 Grooves 031Z 0133

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No, 1610 38mm bore

Fenner Vee Belts SPzZ 2000

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

+ Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 1980

PART NO.
GEM 4319

GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM
K06
GEM
GEM
KO5
GEM
K30
KO6

K05
GEM
GEM

KO5

K05
K30
K30

707

13
3030
3029
20 106
3032
3758
23 129
3792
89 110
20 106

25 309
3957
3791

26 112

78 235
77 186
78 231

Page 126



QVdH TVOTILYHA AAIS HONAA - AATI0d DNIATIA A0
IATSOTIOXE - SONTYVEE (IIVOT¥ENT ATLNINVIIHdd
HILIM XTUWESSY ("BIp wmo¥) ATANIAS MDOTEIALLND

Page 127

April '76



%

NEAR SIDE VERTICAL HEAD - 4OMM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH SINGLE ROW RADTAL

BEARTINGS

REF.NO.

O 00 ~N O U1 W N

e =
W N = O

14
15
16

17

18
19

* Not Showm

@ "KLUBER" Grease Packed

+

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Barrel

Cutterblock Spindle Locknut
Cutterblock Locking Cones
Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key

Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TR EP7

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 x 10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut M45 x 1.5 LH
Grease Retainer for Spindle Lower Bearing

Cup Point Hexagon Socket Screws M6 dia.
X 6mm long- 2 for GEM 4319

Fenner Vee Belt Spindle Pulley 95 PCD
2 grooves 031Z 0132

Fenner Taper Lock 4ush No. 1610 38mm bore

Fenner Vee Belts .IJZ 2540

Not supplied since 16,9.76

August 1980

PART NO,
GEM 4319
GEM 708
FAC 13

GEM 3030
GEM 3029
K06 20 106
GEM 3032
GEM 3757
KO5 23 129
GEM 3792
K30 89 110
K06 20 106

KO5 25 309
GEM 3957
GEM 3791

K05 26 112

K30 78 235
K30 77 186
K30 77 157

Page 128



aQVEH TVOILY3A AQIS 9ViIN
- ARYTINd ONIATIA 40 AAISNTIOXA — SONIVVAY qILyOI¥ENT
KNTINANVIWEAd HIIM ATIWEASSY ("BIP umigy) AIANIAS MD0THYHLIND

Page 129

CRFEE0 90@0 4

April '76



UNIVERSAL HEAD CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE - 4OMM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH SINGLE
ROW RADIAL BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

O o ~N o0 o B~ W

[ i
N~ O

13
14

15
16
17
@ 18
+ 19

20
21
22

* 23

* 24
% 25

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Housing

Locknuts

Washer

Cutterblock Locking Cones

Ball Bearing Locknut

End Cap

Socket Hexagon Head Screws M5 x 20mm long
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7/
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key

Socket Hexagon Head Countersunk Screw M4 x
12mm long

Key

Socket Hexagon Head Countersunk Screw M4 x
12mm long

Key

Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Screw M4
X 10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut M45 x 1.5 LH
Grease Retainer for Spindle Rear Bearing

Hexagon Screw = cup paint - M6 dia. x
6mm long 2 for GEM 3789

Fenner Vee Belt Spindle Pulley 95 PCD
2 grooves 031Z 0132

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 161D 38mm bore
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 940

@ "KLUBER" Grease Packed
+ Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 1980

PART NO.

GEM
GEM
GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM
K05
K06
GEM
GEM
GEM

K05
GEM

X05
X05
GEM
K30
K06

X05
GEM
GEM

KO5

K30
K30
K30

3787
3442
3443
13
3030
3044
25 145
20 106
3032
3696
3790

25 310
3790

25 310
23 129
3792

89 110
20 106

25 309
3957
3791

26 112

78 235
77 186
77 156

Page 130



avdy TVSYIAINN -~ AATINd HNIATIA 0
AATSATOXE -  SONIUVEE HIVOTUENT ATINANVIYAL
HIIM ATIWASSY (*BIp wmIQy) TIANTAS MDOTIIALIND

Page 131

April '76



*

%

TOP HORIZONTAL HEAD - 4OMM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH OUTBOARD BEARINGS AND
SINGLE ROW RADIAL BEARINGS

REF.NO.

[N R B N e S T I O o

e el =~
w NN = O

14
15
16

Not Shown

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Barrel

Cutterblock Spindle Locknut
Cutterblock Locking Cones
Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key

Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 x 10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut
Grease Retainer for Spindle Lower Bearing

Hexagon Socket Screws ( cup point )
M6 x 6mm long 2 for GEM 4318

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 198C

PART NO.
GEM 4318
GEM 707
FAC 13

GEM 3030
GEM 3029
K06 20 106
GEM 3032
GEM 4543
GEM 4255
GEM 3791
K30 89 110
K06 20 106

K05 25 309
GEM 3957
GEM 3792

K05 26 112

Page 132



VEH TVINOZIMOH d01L

SONIYVAL QdIvOI¥dnTt
ATINANVWEAd HIIM ATIWISSY ('eT1p umoy) ATANIAS NOOTEUHLILND

AITINd HONIATIA 40 FAISATOXA -

-~

2

<t
0
N

Page 133

April '76



TOP HORIZONTAL SPINDLE - 4OMM. DIA. SOLID CONE WITH OUTBOARD BEARINGS AND
ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO:
1

2
3
4
5
6

~

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

"KLUBER"

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Locknut

Cutterblock locking cones

Top horizontal cutterblock spindle
Bearing locknut

Bearing locknut and grease retainer

Paired angular contact bearing 90mm. 0.D. x 55mm.
bore x 18mm. wide RHP 7011 EP7

Outer bearing spacer
Inner bearing spacer

Paired angular contact bearing 90mm. O0.D. x 55mm.
bore x 18mm. wide RHP 7011 EP7

Grease retainer

Barrel for top head spindle

Single row radial ball bearing 100mm. O0.D. x 55mm.
bore x 2Zlmm.wide RHP 6211 TB EP7

Grease retainer

Tab lockwasher for M50. nut
Chamfered notch nut M50. x 1.5 pitch
Spindle pulley

Key l4mm, x 9mm. x ?0Omm. long
"FENNER" vee belts 'Z 1340

Square head dowel 8mm. dia. x 40mm. long (1) FOR
GEM 4835

grease packed

Not supplied

Not shown

April, 1981

PART NO:

GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM
GEM

KO6
GEM
GEM

KO6
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
K05
K05
GEM
K05
K30

K05

707
13
4541
3808
3810

20 132
3800 §
3801

20 132
3802
4835

20 110
3802

27 260
27 211
4546

23 187
77 126

29 210

Page 134



HTONIdS TVINOZIY¥OH dOL

135

Page

0

(N

9l

10

11

L1

- 1

€l

r

|

oL

Aug'76




¢r

N~ S

*

BOTTOM HORIZONTAL CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE - 40MM DIA. WITH SOLID CONES AND HEAVY
DUTY ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

A N W

~

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Locknut

Spacer

Cutterbtock Locking Cones

Bottom Horizontal Cutterblock Spindle
Bearing Locknut

Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer

Paired Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D
x 55mm bore x 21mm wide RHP 7011 EP7

Outer Bearing Spacer
Inner Bearing Spacer

Paired Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 21lmm wide RHP 7011 EP7

Grease Retainer

Spindle Housing

Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 21mm wide RHP 6211 EP7

Grease Retainer for Pulley

Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut
Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1.5 pitch
Spindle Pulley

Key l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long

Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 1340

Square Head Dowel 8mm dia. ,
x 40mm long 1 for GEM 4837

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not Supplied

Not Shown

August 1980

PART NO.

GEM

GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
GEM

K06
FEM
GEM

K06
GEM
K05
KO5
GEM
K05
K30

KO5

708
3954
13
4399
3809
3827

20 132
3800
3801

20 132
3802
4837

20 110
3811

27 260
27 211
4546

23 187
77 126

29 210

Page 136



Page 157

ATANIAS TVINOZINOH WOLLOY

—

|
-

.
/
il

14!

S

P —

————t
o
o~

oL ¢ L 9

Aug.'76



TOP HORIZONTAL SPINDLE - 40MM DIA. SOLID CONES WITH HEAVY DUTY ANGULAR CONTACT
BEARINGS

REF.NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 Spindle Locknut GEM 707
2 Cutterblock Locking Cones FAC 13
3 Top Horizontal Cutterblock Spindle GEM 4364
4 Bearing Locknut GEM 3808
5 Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer GEM 3810
@ 6 Paired Angular Contact Bearing 90mm 0O/D
X 55mm bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 EP7 K06 20 132
7 Outer Bearing Spacer GEM 3800
8 Inner Bearing Spacer GEM 3801
1) 9 Paired Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 EP7 K06 20 132
10 Grease Retainer GEM 3802
11 Barrel for Top Head Spindle GEM 4835
# 12
@ 13 Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 21mm wide RHP 6211 TB EP7 K06 20 110
14 Grease Retainer GEM 3802
15 Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut K05 27 260
16 Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1.5 pitch K05 27 211
17 Spindle Pulley GEM 4546
18 Key l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long K05 23 187
* 19 Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 1340 K30 77 126
®* 20 Square Head Dowel 8mm dia. x 40mm long

1 for GEM 4835 K05 29 210

@ "KLUBER" Grease Packed
# Not Supplied
* Not Shown

August 1980
Page 138



ATANIAS TVINOZIYOH d0L

Pk

Page {39

0

\J/

S|

9t
Gl

8t

L1

€l

e

o ¢ L

N

N\/

-,

Aug'76




=2

%

FENCE SIDE VERTICAL SPINDLE - 40MM DIA. SOLID CONE WITH HEAVY DUTY ANGULAR
CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

W 00 ~N O B &~ W N

'—I
o W
15}

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23

24
25

DESCRIPTION

Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 TDU EP7

Fence Side Vertical Spindle

Bearing Locknut

Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer
Inner Bearing Spacer

Outer Bearing Spacer

Grease Retainer

Mitre Gear

INA Thrust Bearing AXK 2035

INA Thrust Washer 2035

Mitre Gear Bracket for Side Head
Vertical Adjustment

Collar 20mm dia.

Vertical Screw for Fence Side Head Vertical
Adjustment

Carriage for Side Head

Side Head Barrel

Locating Screw M8

Bearing Housing and Adjuster

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M5 % 12mm long

Grease Retainer for Pulley
Key 1l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long

Fenner Vee Belt Pulley 95 PCD
2 grooves 031Z 0132

Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut
Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1.5 pitch

Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 21lmm wide RHP 6211 TB EP7

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No., 1610 38mm bore
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 2000

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

not shown

August 1980

PART NO,

K06
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
K06
K06

GEM
KOo5

GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

K05
GEM
K05

K05
K05
K05

K06
K30
K30

20

132

4662
3808
3810
3801
3800
3802
2519

10
10

212
252

3122

28

215

3122
3818
3817
3889
3816

25

317

3811

23

78
27
27

20
77
78

187

235
260
211

110
186
231

Page 140



Page 1141

a5 3 p

2R o o = > o

B ° in

‘LE - V] LU _

ZE VI A P A% NN\ | 1

52 § b @ e—e—— = T

RE T, . 1\ ///VE \

1 #%, S A MWrdrzzzzz xx\\\\\\\\. \

..m‘lll—.l llllllllllll ~— =7 _ . B B
=

ANNAANANNARRN NN

PN
L7

TITZZ T 77777777777

Aug.'76




@

*

NEAR SIDE CUTITERBLOCK SPINDLE - 40MM DIA. SOLID CONES WITH HEAVY DUTY ANGULAR
CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

~N oy U BN

(o]

10
10a
11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DESCRIPTION

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screws
M5 x 12mm long

Near Side Vertical Spindle

Bearing Locknut

Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer
Inner Bearing Spacer

Outer Bearing Spacer

Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D x 55mm bore
x 18mm wide RHP 7011 TDU EP7

Grease Retainer

Mitre Gear

INA Thrust Bearing AXK 2035
INA Thrust Washer 2035

Mitre Gear Bracket for Side Head Vertical
adjustment

Collar 20mm dia.

Vertical Screw for Near Side Head Vertical
Adjustment

Carriage for Side Head
Side Head Barrel
Locating Screw M8
Bearing Housing

Single RowrRadial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
x 55mm bore x 21lmm wide  RHP 6211 TB EP7

Grease Retainer for Pulley

Key 1l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long

Fenner Vee Belt Pulley 95PCD Zgrooves 031Z (0132

Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut

Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1.5 pitch
Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 1610 38mm bore
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 2000

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

not shown

August 1980

PART NO.

K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
GEM
K06
K06

GEM
KO5

GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
K05

25

317

4442
3809
3810
3801
3800

20

132

3802
2519

10
10

212
252

3121

28

211

3123
3818
3817
3889
3816

01

309

3811

23

K05

K05
K05
K30
K30

27
27
77
78

187
78 235
260
211
186
231

Page 142



3

Page

40mm. dia,

NEAR SIDE VERTICAL
HEAD SPINDLE ASSEMBLY .

Aug.'76




UNIVERSAL HEAD SPINDLE - 4OMM DIA. SOLID WITH HEAVY DUTY ANGULAR CONTACT

BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

WO 00 N O U &~ W

10
11

12
13

14
15

16

17

Not Shown

DESCRIPTION

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screws
M5 x 12mm long

Universal Head Spindle

Universal Head Spindle - 1long

Bearing Locknut

End Cap for Spindle Housing

Inner Bearing Spacer

Outer Bearing Spacer

Grease Retainer

Universal Head Spindle Housing

Grease Retainer - rear bearings

Ball Bearing Locknut M45 x 1.5mm left hand

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 dia. x 10mm long

Grease Retainer - Rear Bearings

Fenner Vee Belt Spindle Pulley
95 PCD 2 grooves 031Z 0262

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 1610 38mm bore

Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 85mm O/D x
45mm bore x 19mm wide  RHP 6209 TB E.5

Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D x 55mm bore

x 18mm wide RHP 7011 EP7
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 940

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 1980

PART NO.

K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

K05
GEM

K05
K30

K06

KO6é
K30

25 317
4445
3906
3808
3827
3801
3800
3802
3904
3792
3957

25309
3792

78 235
77 186

20 106

0l 161
77 156

Page 144



°Tpurds ‘e1p *mmoy
ATIWASSY ATANIAS OVAH TYSYAAINA

6
/

/

%
~~.

_ AN

ST 777 7 77 Sl y

==

Gl

(.
(77 77777 7T X 777700 7777

T \\\\mb (e(aS

777 7777777777777 7T 7

Page 145

'76

Aug.



BOTTOM HORIZONTAL CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE - 40MM DIA, SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH HEAVY

DUTY ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Spindle Locknut
2 Spacer
2a Cutterblock Locking Cones
3 Bottom Horizontal Cutterblock Spindle
4 Bearing Locknut
5 Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer
(0] 6 Paired Angular Contact Bearing 90mm 0/D
X 55mm bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 EP7
7 Outer Bearing Spacer
8 Inner Bearing Spacer
@ 9 Paired Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D
x 55mm bore x 21lmm wide RHP 7011 EP7
10 Grease Retainer
11 Spindle Housing
$ 12
g 13 Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
x 55mm bore x 21mm wide RHP 6211 EP7
14 Grease Retainer for Pulley
15 Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut
16 Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1.5 pitch
17 Spindle Pulley
18 Key l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long
* 19 Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 1340
* 20 Square Head Dowel 8mm dia.

X 40mm long 1 for GEM 4837
@ "KLUBER" Grease Packed

# Not Supplied

* Not Shown

August 1980

PART NO.

GEM
GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
GEM

Ko6
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
K05
KO5
GEM
KOS
K30

K05

708
3954
13
4165
3809
3827

20 132
3800
3801

20 132
3802
4837

20 110
3811

27 260
27 211
4546

23 187
77 126

29 210

Page 146



JTANIAS TVINOZIYOH WOLLOY

Pag el /OT

oL , L 9

Aug.'76



TOP HORIZONTAL CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE - 40OMM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH HEAVY DUTY
ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 Spindle Locknut GEM 707
2 Cutterblock Locking Cones FAC 13
3 Top Horizontal Cutterblock Spindle GEM 4164
4 Bearing Locknut GEM 3808
5 Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer GEM 3810
@ 6 '"Paired' Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D
x 55mm bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 EP7 K06 20 132
7 Quter Bearing Spacer GEM 3800
8 Inner Bearing Spacer GEM 3801
@ 9 '"Paired’ Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D
x 55mm bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 EP7 K06 20 132
10 Grease Retainer GEM 3802
11 Barrel for Top Head Spindle GEM 4835
# 12
13 Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 2lmm wide RHP 6211 TB EP7Y K06 20 110
14 Grease Retainer GEM 3802
15 Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut K05 27 260
16 Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1,5 pitch K05 27 211
17 Spindle Pulley GEM 4546
18 Key l4mm X 9mm x 70mm long K05 23 187
* 19 Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 1340 K30 77 126
* 20 Square Head Dowel 8mm dia. x 40mm long
1 for GEM 4835 K05 29 210

@ "KLUBER" Grease Packed
# Not Supplied
* Not Shown

August 1980
Page 148



Page 149~

d7TONIJS '1VINOZI¥OH d0L

ﬁ;,,wm- - WA@ ) ) ) vw- u
i g K —r :m TR VA

.

A

Aug'76




*

FENCE SIDE CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE ~ 40MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH HEAVY DUTY
ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

O 0 ~N O U &~ W o

O
W]

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23

24
25

DESCRIPTION

Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D x
55mm bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 TDU EP7

Fence Side Vertical Spindle

Bearing Locknut

Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer
Inner Bearing Spacer

Outer Bearing Spacer

Grease Retainer

Mitre Gear

INA Thrust Bearing AXK 2035

INA Thrust Washer 2035

Mitre Gear Bracket for Side Head Vertical
Adjustment

Collar 20mm dia.

Vertical Screw for Fence Side Head Vertical
Adjustment

Carriage for Side Head

Side Head Barrel

Locating Screw M8

Bearing Housing and Adjuster

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M5 x 12mm long

Grease Retainer for Pulley
Key l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long

Fenner Vee Belt Pulley 95 PCD
2 grooves O031Z 0132

Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut
Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1,5 pitch

Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
X 55mm bore x 21mm wide RHP 6211 TB EP7

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 1610 38mm bore
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 2000

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

not shown

August 1980

PART NO.,

K06
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
K06
K06

GEM
K05

GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

- KOS5

GEM
K05

KO5
K05
K05

K06
K30
K30

20

132

4662
3808
3810
3801
3800
3802
2519

10
10

212
252

3122

28

215

3122
3818
3817
3889
3816

25

317

3811

23

78
27
27

20
77
78

187

235

260

211

110
186
231

Page 150



Page 151

40mm. dia. spindle

FENCE SIDE VERTICAL
HEAD SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

1k

//4E

\\\\\\

D

i L‘
|

I
+
|

}

|

|

|

|

|

|

[

|

|

!

e SR RS

Aug.'76




*

NEAR SIDE CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE - 40MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH HEAVY DUTY
ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS

REF .NO.
1

~N &L N

[90]

10
10a
11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21

DESCRIPTION

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screws
M5 x 12mm long

Near Side Vertical Spindle

Bearing Locknut

Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer
Inner Bearing Spacer

Outer Bearing Spacer

Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D x 55mm
bore x 18mm wide RHP 7011 TDU EP7

Grease Retainer

Mitre Gear

INA Thrust Bearing AXK 2035
INA Thrust Washer 2035

Mitre Gear Bracket for Side Head Vertical
Adjustment

Collar 20mm dia.

Vertical Screw for Near Side Head Vertical
Adjustment

Carriage for Side Head

Side Head Barrel

Locating Screw M8

Bearing Housing and Adjuster

Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 100mm O/D
% 55mm bore x 21mm wide RHP 6211 TB EP7

Grease Retainer for Pulley
Key l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long

Fenner Vee Belt Pulley
95 PCD 2 Grooves 031Z 0132

Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut

Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1.5 pitch

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 1610 38mm bore
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 2000

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

not showm

August 1980

PART NO.

K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
GEM
K06
K06

GEM
KO5

GEM
GEM
Gem
GEM
GEM

KO6
GEM
K05

KO5
KO5

KOS5

K30
K30

25 317
4663
3809
3810
3801
3800

20 132
3802
2519
10 212
10 252

3121
28 211

3123
3818
3817
3889
3816

01 309
3811
23 187

78 235
27 260
27 211
77 186
78 231

Page 152



Page 153

\

Cvrromverorevssrrevil [

%W/ AN ANNNNRNNY e S

} . // A,M. .)\ R A\,._ .
m \ 777~ /w/mkﬂ
m | .;§+-‘.!1//,.W; .
98 R
=

NEAR SIDE VERTICAL

Aug.'76




o

E3

=

+

UNIVERSAL HEAD SPINDLE - 40MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH HEAVY DUTY ANGULAR
CONTACT BEARINGS ‘ '

REF.NO.
1

o 00 ~N O B W

10
11

12
13

14
15

16

17

Not Shown

DESCRIPTION

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screws
M5 x 12mm long

Universal Head Spindle

Universal Head Spindle - 1long

Bearing Locknut

End Cap for Spindle Housing

Inner Bearing Spacer

Outer Bearing Spacer

Grease Retainer

Universal Head Spindle Housing

Grease Retainer = rear bearings

Ball Bearing Locknut M45 x 1,5mm left hand

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 dia. x 10mm long

Grease Retainer - Rear Bearings

Fenner Vee Belt Spindle Pulley
95 PCD 2 grooves 031Z 0262

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 1610 38mm bore

Single Row Radial Ball Bearing 85mm O/D
x 45mm bore x 19mm wide  RHP 6209 TB E.5

Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D x 55mm bore

x 18mm wide RHP 7011 7DU EP7
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 940

"KLUBER" Grease Packed
Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 1980

PART NO.,

K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

KO5
GEM

KO5
K30

K06

K06
K30

25 317
4664
3906
3808
3827
3801
3800
3802
3904
3792
3957

25 309
3792

78 235
77 186

20 106

0l 161
77 156

Page 154



arputds °*BIp WMoYy
KNTGWISSY ATANIAS avdaH TVSHIAINN

// /

\\ [+ 9

N

T 77 77777 77 7S amw\m M

Q T——o

115 N D I s e

M. B

xYVYVNQVQ\\\Vﬁ\VOQQMMV\wl,
(7777777 77N 77777 777

OO TP O T TTIIIIIN

Page 135

'76

Aug.



BOTTOM HORIZONTAL CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLE 40MM. DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH
OUTBOARD BEARINGS AND HEAVY DUTY ANGULAR CONTACT BEARINGS

REF.NO:
1
2
2a

Ut

-~

10
11

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

"KLUBER"

Not suppl

DESCRIPTION

Spindle locknut

Spacer

Cutterblock locking cones

Bottom horizontal cutterblock spindle
Bearing locknut

Bearing locknut and grease retainer

Paired angular contact bearing 90mm. O.D. % 55mm,
bore x 21mm. wide RHP 7011 EP7

Outer bearing spacer
Inner bearing spacer

Paired angular contact bearing 90mm. O.D. x 55mm,
bore x 21lmm, wide RHP 7011 EP7

Grease retainer

Spindle housing

Single row radial ball bearing 100mm. O.,D. x 55mm,
bore x 21lmm. wide RHP 6211 EP7Y

Grease retainer for pulley

Tab lockwasher for M50.nut
Chamfered notchnut M50. x 1.5 pitch
Spindle pulley

Key 14mm, x 9mm. x 70mm, long
"FENNER" vee belts SPZ 1340

Square head dowel 8mm. dia. x 40mm. long (1) FOR
gem 4837

grease packed

ied

Not showm

April, 1981

PART NO:

GEM
GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
K05
K05
GEM
KO5
K30

K05

708
3954
13
4665
3809
3827

20 132
3800
3801

20 132
3802
4837

20 110
3811

27 260
27 211
4546

23 187
77 126

29 210

page 156



ATANIAS TVINOZINOH WOILIO™

Page . 157

e

o~

1 oL 4 L

.

Aug.'76



kS

¢

*

TOP HORIZONTAL HEAD 40MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH HEAVY DUTY ANGULAR CONTACT

BEARINGS AND OUTBOARD BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

2
3
4
5

[e))

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

20
2]

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Locknut

Cutterblock Locking Cones

Top Horizontal Cutterblock Spindle
Key for Cutterblock Spindle

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screws
M3 dia. x 12mm long 1 for GEM 4255

Bearing Locknut
Bearing Locknut and Grease Retainer

Angular Contact Bearing 90mm O/D x 55mm bore
X 18mm wide RHP 7011 TDWX EP7

Quter Bearing Spacer

Inner Bearing Spacer

Angular Contact Ball Bearing RHP 6211 TB EP7
Grease Retainer

Barrel and Bearing Housing for Top Head Spindle
Grease Retainer for Pulley

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw M5 dia.
x 12mm long 4 for GEM 3811

Tab Lockwasher for M50 Nut
Chamfered Notch Nut M50 x 1.5 pitch
Key l4mm x 9mm x 70mm long

Square Head Dowel 8mm dia, x 40mm long
1 for GEM 4835

Spindle Pulley
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 1420

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not shown

August 1980

PART NO.

GEM
FAC
GEM
GEM

K05
GEM
GEM

K06
GEM
GEM
K06
GEM
GEM
GEM

K05
K05
K05
X05

K05
GEM
K30

707
13
4542
4255

25 303
3808
3810

20 132
3800
3801
20 110
3802
4835
3811

25 317
27 260
27 211
23 187

29 210
4546
77 129

Page 158



ATANIJS TVINOZIMOH dJOd

Page 159

4/

gL

=:.:x_.l;

€l

&

|
_ ol
1

™~
“ /

Aug'76




%*

*

* +

BOTTOM HORIZONTAL HEAD -

REF.NO.

ro

O 0o ~N O U B~ W

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18

19

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Housing

Cutter Spindle Locknut
Cutterblock Locking Cones
Ball Bearing Locknut

End Cap

Socket Head Hexagon Screws M10 x 30mm long

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EFP7
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key

Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 x 10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut

Grease Retainer for Spindle Bearing

Square Head Dowel 8mm dia. X 40mm long for

GEM 4521

Hexagon Socket Screws — cup point

2 for GEM 4521

Hexagon Socket Screw M5 x 20mm long

4 for GEM 3044

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not supplied since 16.9.76

Not Shown

August 1980

35MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED SINGLE ROW RADIAL BEARINGS

PART NO.
GEM 4521
GEM 708

FD 2407
GEM 3030
GEM 3044
K05 25 210
K06 20 106
GEM 3032
GEM 3970
KO5 23 113
GEM 3792
K30 89 110
K06 20 106

KO5 25 309
GEM 3958
GEM 3791

KO5 29 210

K05 26 112

KO5 25 145

Page 160



avaH TVYINOZIYOH WOLILOY
AATINd ONIAINU A0 FAISNTIOXA SONIAVAL AALVITIENT
HLIM ATERASSY ('BIP vmGg) HTANILS NOOTEHALIND

161

Page

April'76




S

*

+

TOP HORIZONTAL HEAD - 35MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED SINGLE ROW RADIAL BEARINGS

REF.NO.

O 0 N O WU N W N -

=
o

11
12
13

14
15
16

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Barrel

Cutterblock Spindle Locknut
Cutterblock Locking Cones
Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key

Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7/

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw
M4 x 10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut
Grease Retainer for Spindle Bearing

Hexagon Socket Screws ( cup point )
M6 x 6mm long 2 for GEM 4318

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

Not Shown

Not supplied since 16.9.76

PART NO,

GEM
GEM

4318
707

FD 2407

GEM
GEM
K06
GEM
GEM
KOS5
GEM
K30
K06

K05
GEM
GEM

KO5

3030
3029
20 106
3032
3972
23 113
3791
89 110
20 106

25 309
3957
3792

26 112



avad TVvINOZIHOH dO%
AATINd ONIAINA 40 FAISOTIOXA ~ SONI¥VEE QALvOI9aqnT
ATINANVWMEd HIIM ATHWASSY ("e1p umuge) ATANIAS ADOTIIALLOD

v!h__o

N e

Page -163

April '76



FENCE SIDE VERTICAL HEAD - 35MM DIA., SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH SINGLE ROW RADIAL

BEARINGS

REF.NO.
1

*
O 0 v & U &~ w N

e
e T
“ N = O

14

% 17

18
19

* Not Shown

DESCRIPTION PART NO.,
Spindle Barrel GEM 4319
Cutterblock Spindle Locknut GEM 707
Cutterblock Locking Cones FD 2407
Ball Bearing Locknut GEM 3030
Ball Bearing Locknut GEM 3029
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7 K06 20 106
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing GEM 3032
Cutterblock Spindle GEM 3975
Key 10mm x 8mm x 32mm long KO5 23 129
Grease Retainer GEM 3792
EMO Waved Washer EPL 60 K30 89 110
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7 K06 20 106
Hexagon Socket Countersunk Head Screw

M4 x 10mm long K05 25 309
Ball Bearing Locknut GEM 3957
Grease REtainer for Spindle Lower Bearings GEM 3791
Cup Point Hexagon Socket Screw M6 dia. x 6mm long

M6 dia; x 6mm long 2 for GEM 4319 KO5 26 112
Fenner Vee Belt Spindle Pulley

95 PCD 2 Grooves 031Z 0133 KO5 78 235
Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 1610 38mm bore K30 77 186
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 2000 K30 78 231

® "KLUBER" Grease Packed

+ Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 1980

Page 164



AVAH TYIIIMAN AALS AONEL - XATINd HNIATNG 40
AATSNTOXH -  SONIHVAH GALVOTHENT ALLNANVAYHAL
HLIM XTEWASSY (°BIP wuge) ATANTAS MDOTHYALIND

Page 165

April '76



*

E

NEAR SIDE VERTICAL HEAD - 35MM DIA. SQUARE SHOULDERED WITH SINGLE ROW RADIAL

BEARINGS

REF.NO.

O 00 v & U B~ W

[ i i
w N = O

14
15
16

17

18
19

Not Shown

DESCIPTION

Spindle Barrel

Cutterblock Spindle Locknut
Cutterblock Locking Cones
Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing Locknut

Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7
Labyrinth Sleeve for Front Bearing
Cutterblock Spindle

Key

Grease Retainer

EMO Waved Washer EPL 60
Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7

Hexagon Socket Countersunk
Head Screw M4 x 10mm long

Ball Bearing Locknut M45 x 1.5 LH
Grease Retainer for Spindle Lower Bearing

Cup Point Hexagon Socket Screws M6 dia.
x 6mm long 2 for GEM 4319

Fenner Vee Belt Spindle Pulley
95 PCD 2 Grooves 031Z 0132

Fenner Taper Lock Bush No. 1610  38mm bore
Fenner Vee Belts SPZ 2540

® "KLUBER'" Grease Packed

+ Not supplied since 16.9.76

August 1980

PART NO.

GEM
GEM

4319
708

FD 2407

GEM
GEM
K06
GEM
GEM
K05
GEM
K30
K06

K05
GEM
GEM

KO5

K30
K30
K30

3030
3029
20 106
3032
3976
23 129
3792
89 110
20 106

25 309
3957
3791

26 112

78 235
7/ 186
77 157

Page 166



AVaEH 'IVOITYHIA d0IS ¥VAN

AHTINd ONIATHO A0 HATSNTIOXE - SONIWVAY QEIVOLNENT
KTINANVWMAd HLIM K1WASSY (“BIP wmge) TTANIAS M¥DOTOMHALLOD

167

Page

April '76



REPLACEMENT OF PARTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CUTTERBLOCK SPINDLES.

The following procedure is applicable to all spindles.

Remove the cutterblock, chipbreaker (when fitted) and guard.

Slacken off the tension of the cutterblock spindle driving belt. This is
effected by loosening the motor fixing bolts on the attendant motor bracket

or the motor tensioner bolts whichever apply. The belt can then be removed.

Remove the taper lock bush from the cutterblock spindle pulley.

TO REMOVE

Slacken all screws by several turns, remove one or two according to number
of jacking off holes shown thus e in diagram. Insert screws in jacking off
holes after oiling thread and point of grub screws or thread and under head
of cap screws.

Tighten screws alternately until bush is loosened in hub and assembly is
free on shaft.

Remove assembly from shaft.

Feb.'76 ‘ Page 168



RE-FITTING THE PULLEYS AND TAPER LOCK BUSHES

After ensuring that the mating tapered surfaces are completely clean and free
from 0il or dirt, insert bush in hub so that holes line up.

0il thread and point of grub screws or thread under head of cap screws.
Place screws loosely in holes threaded in hub, shown thus @ in diagram

©

Clean shaft and fit hub and bush to shaft as cne unit and locate in position
desired, remembering that bush will nip the shaft first and then hub will be
slightly drawn on to the bush.

Cy
®

Using a hexagon wrench, tighten screws gradually and alternately until all
are pulled up very tightly. Use a piece of pipe on wrench to increase leverage.

After the bush has been tightened on to the shaft fit the parallel key which
is side fitting with top clearance.

After drive has been running under load for a short time, stop and check
tightness of screws.

Fill empty holes with grease to exclude dirt.

Aug.'76 page 169



[~

BOTTOM HORIZONTAL HEAD
To Remove the cutterblock spindle from the spindle housing GEM 3790

Unscrew the Ball Bearing Locknut GEM 3030 at the cutterblock end of the
spindle housing.

Gently tap the spindle assembly from the 'Front' and withdraw from the
rear of the machine.

To remove the front bearing it will be necessary to take off the end cap
GEM 3044 by removing the four socket head screws.

I'rom the rear of the machine 'persuade' by knocking the bearing through
the spindle housing GEM 4521,

The dis-assembled state of the spindle is shown in detail on pages 122, 123

Also refer to pages 93 and 94

VERTICAL SIDE HEADS

Removal of the spindle barrel GEM 4319 from the carriage GEM 3134

From the front of the machine release the four equi-spaced locknuts of the
Pip screws about the periphery of vertical adjustment nut GEM 3120 (3621-
In early machines a single nut).

Remove the two locknuts from the lower end of the spindle unit.

Raise and Lower Screw and then lower the cutter head to its extreme
position to the extent that the screw clears the vertical adjusting nut.
Enlist the services of a second person to release the lock.

Gently hoist the complete barrel assembly from the carriage.

To remove the cutterblock spindle from the barrel GEM 4319

Unscrew the ball bearing locknuts GEM 3030 and 3029 at the cutterblock end of
the spindle barrel.

Gently tap the spindle assembly from the 'Front' to the rear of the barrel

To remove the front bearing from the rear of the barrel 'persuade' by knocking

the bearing through the barrel.

The dis-assembled state of the spindle is shown in detail on pages 126, 127 and

128, 129,
Also refer to pages 93 and 94

Feb.'76 page 170



(futyorw Ayxeqd) InN dueyn sma1ds dig 1nog

(%3

SINUND0T OM],

SM3I0¢§

drg inog
anyN
8urasnlpy
TeO1313p

Y€ TEWHD
1°11eg

3007

ETENED
a3etaae)

SAVAH dAAIS TVOIIMFA a1putds
yo01qI933Nny)

page 171

'76

Feb



REMOVAL. OF THE BARREL ASSEMBLY FROM THE SLIDE GEM 3262 FOR THE TOP HORIZONTAL
OR SECOND TOP HORIZONTAIL HEAD

The Removal Stages are as:follows:~—

'Wind out' the head to the extremity of its lateral movement.

From the rear of the machine release the barrel locking pad (1) in the slide
GEM 3262 (2). To achieve this it will be mecessary to remove the socket
head cap screw (3) which secures the locking pad to the barrel. The space

confinement will make it necessary to-employ a shortened version Allen Key.

From the front of the machine withdraw the barrel assembly from the slide
GEM 3262,

To remove the cutterb!ock spindle from the barrel GEM 4318

Unscrew the ball bearing locknuts GEM 3030 and 3029 at the cutterblock end
of the spindle barrel.

Gently tap the spindle assembly from the front to the rear of the barrel.

To remove the front bearing from the rear of the barrel 'persuade' by
knocking the bearing through ‘the barrel.

The dis—-assembled state of the spindle is shown in detail on pages 132 and 133

Also refer to pages 93 and 94

Feb.'76 ' page 172



UNIVERSAL HEAD.
To remove the cutterblock spindle from the spindle Housing GEM 3787

Unscrew the bearing locknut GEM 3030 at the cutterblock end of the spindle
housing.

Gently tap the spindle assembly from the front and withdraw from the rear
of the machine.

To remove the front bearing it will be necessary to take off End Cap GEM
3044 by removing the four socket head screws.

From the rear of the machine 'persuade' by knocking the bearing through
the spindle housing GEM 3787

The dis-assembled state of the spindle is shown in detail on Pages 130 and 131

Also refer to Pages 93 and 94

Feb.'76 page 173



=107 Wz Qduy

ysng 00¢ HEE Z10zZ~9o10g 19€7 WHD 00T H 0SZ ("d*q 1) M 0°11 WO91d 005/

3104 mwugc 910g
G191 ysng 00f H €7 710z usng 19€7 WID 00T H 00L (*d*y o1) MM 6°L szZg1d 005/ <
URIg L 93109 umngz 2109 ﬂu
G191 usng 00f HEZ 710t ysng 19€7 Wad 00T H 00L (*d*y g°6) MI 0°% WZT1Q 006,
ug g dI0g mugy 2109 g
GIST usng 00¢ HEZ 7107 usng 00T H 3% 00T H 00L (*d*q ¢1) MY 011 KO91d 0009 M
uugg 810g urugg 91og
$19T1 usng 00€ HET 7107 usng 00T H 8% 00T H 00L (*d*y 0*01) M ¢°L S¢€1Q 0009
umgg 9I10g GHIQZ 2109 IPITI3aASA 9PIS
G191 Hsng 00¢ HEZ 710z uysng 00T H 8% 00T H 00/ (*d°q ¢*g) M1 0'% HZIIQ 0009 9ouSg puooes
wrg¢ ol1og wuzy 210g
G191 ysng 00¢ HET 7107 ysng 19€¢ WIS 00T H 0001 (*d*y S1) MY 0°IT WO9T d 005/
Qe 230g umgg 210¢g
ST9T ysng 00f HET 7107 usng 19€2 WaD 00T H 0001 (*d*y o1) MM 6 SZET A 00S¢
UulgE 3I0g wuugy a1og
G191 ysng 00¢ HEZ Z10T ysnd 19€Z WAD 00T H 0001 (*d*uy ¢*6) MI 0'% WZ11d 006¢
WLgE aJog iz 910g
$191 Yysng 00€ HEZ 7107 4snd 00T HSY 00T H 0001 (*d*q ¢1) MM 0*1T K0O91Q 0009
mugg 9oy mugg s10g
ST9T ysng 00¢ HET 7107 ysng 00T H8Y 00T H 0001 (*d*4 o1) MY G/ SZEIA 0009
WugE ai10g umigz 9iog * 1891331947
G191 usng 00f HET 7107 usng 00T H8Y 00T H Q001 (*d*y 6-¢) M 0"¥ WZ11d 0009 9pTS 1BSON
wigf J10g uugy |1og
G191 ysng 00t HET 7107 usng 19€Z WD 00T H 008 ("d*y g1) MM 01T HO91Q 00S¢
Wge 41o0g uge 210g
CI9T ysny 00¢€ HEZ 2107 usng 1962 WAD 00T H 0S¢ (*d*y*01) M G*L SZE1A 006!/
wge @log wwgy 91og N
€191 ysng 00f HEZ 7107 ysng 19€£Z WiD 00T H 0SL (*d*Yy g*¢) M3 0'% WZIId 005,
Wnyg 2109 iz 910g
ST91 ysng 00f HEZ Z10z usng 001 H8Y 00T H 008 (*d*Yy ¢1) MY 0'IT KO91d 0009
mige alog wrge 2i1og .
191 ysng 00 HET 7107 ysng 00T H8Y 00T H 0S¢ (*d*y o1) MY S°L szgIdA 0009
TIQE 2104 uugy 2I0g Te9I3a2A 9pIg
G191 tsng 00¢ HET 7107 usng 00T HEY 00T H 0SL (*d*4 6-¢) MI 0'¥ Ke11d 0009 30UaJ 153tg
[N T SR o141 1016367 s o K03
0191 ysng 00¢ HET 2107 uysng 19€Z WHED 00T H 06§ (*d*y o1) MY 6°L SzETA 00¢L
g 2104 gz 2109
0191 ysng 007 HEC 710t usnd 19€C WED 00T H 0LS (*d*y ¢-¢) MI 0'% WZI1d 005¢L
wuge 210y g 91o9g
G191 ysng 007 HET 710z usng 001 H8Y COT H 0%¢S (*d*y o1) M% ¢°L Szgla 0009
Wagg 210y gy 210y Te3uoz110y
0191 Yysnqg 00Z HET 7107 ysng 001 H8Y 007 H O%S (+d*q g*¢) MY 0°Yy WZTIQ 0009 wWo330g§ 3Is1Ty
HSOY 01

SAAVL FONTITIT HSAZ 0071 HONTIE4 Td “ATY 1139 YENNTS 104100 aNv 97IS JOIOW G344s avay

HINNTL ATTINd YENNAd WALV daNNEA 23TINd YENNBL
ATANIS  ¥31In0 J0LOK

ZIYEH 0§ J0 XONADD™IA TVOTYIOWTH NV ONIAVH SENTHOVH ¥0J SXITINL ANV SI'I98 OKIWNIL

Tawom ~ V7R



- T
]
wingg 2104 umge 310g , %v
€141 usrtg 00f H €¢ Z1oz usng 19€¢ Wad 00T H 06¢ (d*4 01) MM 6¢°L SzE1d 0051 %
wgg 2109 gy 21o0g
ysng 00t H €2 7107 ysng 1962 W9 00T H 06¢ (*d*qy 6°¢) MY 0°% Wzlld 00s< Jue)
2107 wmige 210g ) T2°13124
ysng 00¢ H €2 7107 usng 001 H 8% 00T H 09¢ (-d*q 01) MX 6L Szela 0009 Teavozizoy - !
a10g gy 2104 wollog % doj
ysng 00¢ H £¢ gloz 4sng 00T H 8% 001 H 09¢ (*d*y 6°¢) MM 0°% Wzit @ 0009 Tesisatup
vl i1
wge o108 T ( | 4 ¢1) MY 0°11 WO91Q 00SL
0191 usng 00T H €2 Ztoz usng 19€7 WAD 00T H 01§ (*d'y o1) MM 6L SCET d 0061
wmrge 3109 umigy 3109
0191 usmg 00z 4 €2 Z10z usng 19€Z WID 00T H 04§ (td-4y G*G) M 0" WZIT a 0051
*d*y GT) MY 0°11 Ko91'd 0009
urngg 2109 umge ?zrog
0191 usng 00T H €7 Z1o0z usng 001 H 8% 00T H O%¢ (-d*y 0T) MY 6L STET Q 0009 T®3U0ZTIoH
wuge 310q umigy dx1og wollog
0191 usng 00Z H €T Z10z usng 001 H 8% 00T H 0%S (*d y 6°6) M 0% WZI1 @ 0009 puodag
. xS R ‘
wage siog wuge 9z0g (*d*y ST) MX 0°T1 WO91A 005 L
0191 usrg 00T H €7 7107 uysnd 19€T WD 001 H 00/ (d-9 01) M3 G°L SZETQ 0052 ©
uige axoq mugy d1og ™~
0191 usng 00z H €2 Z107 usng 19€Z WA 00T H 099 (+d*y g°G) MY 0°% WIIlQ 0051 -
wmgg 210g ’ wigy 3104 ﬂ
0191 ysng 00T H €7 Z107 usng 001 H 8% 00T H 009 (d*y ¢T) MY 0°11 WO91Q 0009 H
Rge 2109 uuge axog MW
0191 usng 007 H €2 7107 usng 00T H 8% 001 H 099 (-d*4 0T) MM G°L SZeld 0009 Te3n0ZTI0Y
wugg 230g wmugy 9104 ) dog puooag
01971 ysng 00T H €T 7107 usng 00T H 8% 00T H 099 (*d*y ¢*6) MY 0'¥ We11a 0009 10 385113
MO0 YAV HSNE D01 TONTATLTY AONAR AT .
WANNAL AFTINA YANNAL ¥AIVI YANNAL  |ATTIN MANNHL 1749 WIANNEL 10dIN0 ANV FZIS JOLOW qQ#ads ‘

JTANIAS ¥HLLIND

YOLOW

. ZINEH 0§ 40 XIIOV4¥D TVOTYIOATE NV ONIAVH SANIHOVH J0d4d SZZTINd ANV mHAmm INIHIL



981 LL O€1 10T £L OEY o
mmge 31og 9¢Z 8L 0€X umzy ®3iog 6T 8L 0O€A 0€T 8L OEX .
0191 uysng v€10 Z1€0 L1GT usng ¥0€0 Z1€0 0091 Zds (*d*y 0°ST) MM 0'1T W091d 00S . -

]

981 L. O€X ¥6T1 LL OEX Y
umgg ®10g 9€T 8L 0€A umgg dI0g §7T 8L OEN L6T LL oEX
0191 ysng ¥€10 ZI€0 L1ST usng ¥0£0 Z1€0 09ST ZdS (*d*y 0°0T) MM G°L STETA| 00SL

981 LL O€X Y11 LL OEX
umge oxog | GEZ 8L O€A mngg ®iog v 8L 0€X L6T LL OEX
0191 usng Z€T10 Z1€0 ¢10z usng T0€0 Z1€0 0961 Zds (*d*y g*g) MI 0% WZITQ| 00S¢L

981 /L 0O€X 10T LL O€X .
wuge 104 9¢Z 8L 0O€X mnzy 8109 6€C 8L O€A 61T LL OEX
0191 usnd ¥€10 ZI€0 L1ST usng %920 Z1€0 0CST ZdsS (*d*y 0°GT) MM O'IT WO91d| 0009

98T LL O£ v6T LL OEX
wmge 2104 9¢C 8L 0€X mnge exog 6€C 8L 0O€N 62T LL OEX
0191 usng ¥£10 Z1€0 L1GT usng %920 Z1£0 OL%T 2dS (*d*y 0°0T) MM S°L STETA| 0009

98T L. 0O€X yIT LL OEX
umge 2109 GET 8L 0€N umgg a1og 8€C 8L 0€A 621 LL 0O€X
0191 ysng ZET0 Z1€0 2107 _usng 2920 _Z1¢€0 0LY1_ZdS (*d*y G°¢) MY 0°% Welld 0009 1ejuoz1ioy dog

98T LL O€X 761 LL OEX
wuge 210g | 9€7 8/ 0N wmge 210g STC 8L 0€X 6C1 LL OEX
01971 usnd ¥€10 Z1€0 L1ST usng ¥0€0 Z1€0 0LYT ZdS (*d'y 0°0T) MI G°L STEIQ 00§ L

98T LL O£ y11 LL OEN
wmge 210§ €C 8L O¢€X umgz a10g 19T 8L 0€d 6CT LL 0€X
0191 ysng ZETO Z1€0 ¢10z usngd TOE0 Z1€0 OLYT ZdS (*d*y g*'g) M 0'% WZT1a| 00S¢L

98T LL OEX 10T £, O€X
wmge 2109 | 9€7 8/ 0N wmgy 3109 6€C 8L 0€A 627 8L 0OEX
0191 ysng v€10 Z1€0 L16T usnd %920 Z1€0 00%T ZdS (*d*y 0°ST) M 0°TT RO91A 0009

981 LL O€X ¥6T LL O€X
wmge °log |  9£7 8/ OEN wmgg 210¢ 6€C 8L OEA 627 8L 0€A
0191 ysng v€10 Z1€0 L1GT usngd %920 Z1€0 00%1 ZdS (*d*y 0°01) M1 G° L STEIQ 0009

98T LL 0EX Y11 LL OEX
umge aiog SeT 8L 0€X wmgy 2109 8€C 8L O€X 627 8L O€N 1B3IU0ZTIO0H
0191 ysng ZE10 Z1€0 z10z _ysnd 2920 ZI€0 001 ZdS (*d*y 6*6) MI 0'% WZI1Q| 0009 woljog 3ISATA
ysngq 207 ‘399 31°d¢ ysnq 207 ‘199 * 799 31°d "W dd

Jade] Jouuad £9TINnd 2°9A uwmmﬁ Jauuayg A91Ing =29A 99\ JIsuulag andang pue 921§ I030K paadg peoq
ATANIAS JOLOK
OLT WD

z3319Yy Q¢ 3o Adusnbaag [edT1a3091y ue Jutapy

sauTYoeW 103 SA3TINg Pue s1T3F 994\



98T LI O£ 6T LL OEX ~
mhigg 210g 9¢¢ 8L 0ofd umge axog Gt 8L o£d €T 8L 0t ~
0191 usng ¥€ 10 Z1€0 L16Z usng ¥0€0 Z1€0 069¢ ZdS (*d'y 0°0T) MM G'/ Szela 006/ %
o
98T /L O£ Y11 LL 0EX A
mugg 104 GET 84 ogA wingy diog %¢ 8L o€ YE€C 8L0€A ‘
OT91 usng ZE10 Z1€0 ¢10¢ ysng ¢0£0 Z1€0 069¢ ZdS (*d*y g*6) MM 0'% WZ11Q 00S¢
98T /[ Ot 10T £L OEX
umge axog 9¢Z 8L ogA wngy 2x0g 6€C 8/ OFA €€ 8L ogM
0191 usng %€10 Z1€0 L1G6¢ usng %920 Z1€0 069¢ ZdS (*d*y*g1) M 0°11 WO91d 0009
98T [/ OfYX Y61 LL OEX
umgg ?1o0g 9€Z 8L O£ wmge axog 6£7 8L 0OfX LST L. OFX ,
0191 usng €10 Z1€0 L167 usng %970 Z1¢0 ovs¢ Zds (*d*y 0°01) Mi 6L SzEld 0009
98T LL O€XA %11 LL OEX
wgg sxog GEZ 8L ogA umgy a1og 2920 Z1€0 LST L[ OEA 18D T3I04
0191 ysng Z€T10 Z1€0 ¢10¢ usng 8€Z 1/ ogX o%6¢ Zds (*d*y 6*6) MM 0*% WZild 0009 9pIg aeoN
98T L. O€X 10T £L 0gX
wmgg 10g 9¢€Z 8L 0Ofd umzy a1og GZ¢ 8L ofA €T 8L oeM
019T ysng %£10 Z1€0 L16¢ usng %0€0 Z1€0 0¢1¢ ZdS (*d*'uy 0°GT) MJ O'11 WO91C 006¢{
98T LL OfM 61 L[ O€A
wug ¢ dxog 9¢7 8L 0€M uuge 210g GZTZ 8L ogA OIT /L ot
0191 uysng %€10 Z1€0 LT6Z uUsng %#0€0 Z1€0 0£0¢ zds (*d*4 o*01) MM G*£ Szeld 006/
981 £/ 0OfM Y11 LL 0OgX
umgE I0g g7 8L 0€A wigy 210g %2 8L OEX 01T LL O€X
0191 usng ZE10 Z1€0 Z107 ysng Z0£0 Z1€0 0£0¢ ZdS (*d*y ¢*°¢) MI 0'% WZIld 0065¢
98T L[ OfY 10T LL Ofd
umge sIo0g 9¢7 8L o€ gt sxog 6€£7 8L 0€A 1€ 8L 0Ed
0191 ysng %€10 ZI€0 L1ST ysng %920 Z1€0 0007 ZdS (*d*y 0°G6T) MY O'11 WO91d 0009
98T L. 0¢X Y61 LL OEd
wuge ysng 9¢7 8/ O€M uge axog 6€7 8L OfX T€C 8L 0ogM
0191 ysng %€10 Z1€0 L16C ysng %920 Z1€0 0007 ZdS (*d*y 0°01) MM 6"/ Sz€1d 0009
981 L[ O£ Y11 LL OEX
umge dxog GET 8L O£ wmgz a1og 8€C 8L 0eM 1€ 8L 0OfX
0191 usng Z€10 ZI€0 Z10C ysng 2920 Z1€0 000¢ ZdS (*d*y G*G) MI 0'% WZ11Q 0009 20usg 3ISITH
ysng 3007 * 39y ysnqg o071 399 * 394 3199 "W dy
Hwam.ﬁ, A2Uula g %w._“._“ﬁm 99A Hw&m.ﬁ doUuuo %m.:”ﬂm N 99\ JA9Uuu9ay uﬁ&uSO pue wN..nm 030K ﬁwwam PE9H -_H
d _
a21putdsg WOLOW 01 WA m
L}

*2319Yy (06 Jo Adusnbaig TeoTijoslyg ue Sulaey

sauTyoeW 103 SA9TINd Pue s3Tag 97



8,
™~
98T L/ 0€X Y11 LL 0EX —
umge siog €7 8L ogx wngy 21094 1% 8. 0€A 621 LL O€A &
0191 ysng Z€10 Z1€0 7107 usng 70€0 Z1€0 0L%1 ZdS (dy 6*G) M) 0% WZ11d 006, g
98T /L 0fd 10T L4 O€X
uuge 210g 9¢C 8L 0gY umzy @iog 6£7 8/ 0€N 62¢ 8. ogd
0191 ysng €10 Z1€0 LT1GST usng %920 Z1€0 001 ZdS (*d*y 0°GT) M1 O°TIT WO91d 0009
98T /L 0O£A %61 LL 0OEA
umge 91o0g 9¢€Z 8L o€ umgg aiog 6€7 8L ogd 622 8. o€
0191 usng €10 Z1€0 LT1SZ ysng %920 Z1€0 00%1 ZdS (*d*y 0°0T) MJ G°/ Szl 0009
98T L. O£ Y11 LL 0EN
umgg a1og GET 8L ogx umgy 21og 8€7 8L 0ogA 6¢¢ 8. 0¢A
01971 usng Z€10 Z1€0 7107 usng 29270 Z1€0 00%1 ZdS (*d*y G*6) M1 0'% WZ11d 0009 183U0ZTIOH
wo3ljog puo 299§
981 L. o€ 10T L. O€A
umge 91og 9¢¢ 8. 0ogA umgh slog GZT 8L o€ 1€Z 8L 0oEd
0191 usng €10 Z1€0 L1ST ysng 70€0 Z1€0 000Z ZdS (*d*y 0°6T) MM O°T1T WO91Q 00S L
98T L/ 0¢£N %61 LL 0€d
wuge axog 9€Z 8/ 0o£N umge 910¢ 67T 8L ogA G07 8L 0N
0191 ysng €10 Z1€0 L16C ysng 70£0 Z1£0 0061 ZdS (*d*y 01) M1 §°'L SZEIQ 00S L
981 /L[ 0¢€X Y11 LL O€X
umgg aiog GEZ 8L oEA umgy 210g ¥ 8L 0€Y 0z 8. oeX
0191 ysng €10 Z1€0 Z10¢ ysng Z0€0 Z1€0 0061 ZdS (*d*y ¢*6) MM 0'€ WZI1d 00S L
98T LL 0¢X 6T LL 0€X
muge 9xog 9¢Z 8/ 0fX umge 9i1og 6£C 8/ 0£X 81T LL oA
0191 ysng ¥€10 Z1€0 L16T ysng %920 Z1€0 0081 2ZdS (dy 0°0T) M) ST/ SZE1d 0009
98T /L 0£X Y11 LL 08X
tmge a1og GET 8L 0OgA migz 2104 8€7 8/ 0gY 81T LL 0€d TB9T3I9A 9PIS
0191 ysng ZET0 Z1€0 10z Yysng 7920 Z1€0 0081 ZdS (*d*y ¢*G¢) MM 0'% WZ11d 0009 9ouag puodag
98T £/ OfX 10T £/ O£
umgg 9109 9€7 8. 0€A muzy 2iog 67T 8L ogA %€ 8L 0ogN TEBOTIIaA
0191 usng €10 Z1€0 L1ST ysng 0£0 Z1€0 069Z ZdS (*d*y *Gg1) MJ O°1T WO91d 00S. apIs aedN
ysng %207 * 399 ysnq 207 * 39y *399 31°4 ‘Wdd
1ede] Iouuag A911ng 2@9A 1ade] asuuag A911ng @9A 994 J9uuayg inding pue 921§ A0310[ paadg PESH
TIANI S MOLOKW OLT WaD ¢
&

z319Y ¢ JO Aouanbaag TEOTAINSTY UB SUTABY SUTYIBW 103 S4L2TINg Pue s1Tad @37



page 179

% - (81 Gz GOM wwQg X wumg

rAAY SM3I0§ PEOH 193908
NM 031 axogy (Butwt]) 916 nM @23e1d 1oldepyy
k0O0T'1¢C Isuusjg %76 M 00T 'T1/81 (*d*y 0'%) MI 0°€ T001Q% 0006 pesH 8urlzeoly]
98T [/ O£ €11 £L ogd
wuge 2104 € 8L O umee 2104 G¥C 8L OfM GTIT £/ 0€X
0191 usng £ET10 Z1€0 ¢10¢ ysng €0€0 Z1€0 0101 ZdSs (*d*y *01) M4 G6*[ Sge1d 006G/,
981 [L O£ %11 L ogd
umge 1oy GEZ 8L oEA mnge o104 I¥¢ 8L 0€A GIT L. o€
0191 ysng CE10 Z1€0 ¢10¢ uysngd ¢0tE0 Z1€0 OTI0T ZdS (*d*'y 0°¢) M 0°% WC11Q 006
98T /L[ 0€£X €11 L. ogx
unng ¢ wuom £¥c 8. 0Ed umnge axod %2 8/ 0O£A 961 L/ 0O€X
0191 ysng €€T0 ZT€O Z10T usnd £920 Z1€0 o6 ZdS (*d*y 0°01) MM § "L Szera| 0009 Juey TEOTIIRA
98T L[ 0¢A Y11 L[ 0O€A Te3u0zTI0H
umge 9109 GeC 8/ 0eA wige 9xog 8€C 8/ 0€Mx 9GT L. OEA wo3jjog pue
0191 ysng Z€T10 Z1€0 ¢10Z ysng 7920 Z1€0 O%6 ZdS (*d*y 0°G) MJ 0°% WZI1d 0009 doJ, TesaaATuUf
981 (L1 OfX 10T L/ 0€X
umge 2109 9¢C 8L 0¢€A mmg ;2109 67¢C 8/ oEA 6¢1 LL OEd
0191 ysng %€T10 Z1€0 L1GT usng %0€0 Z1€0 oLYT Z4S (*d*y ¢1) M1 0" 11 WO91Q 00§/
981 L/ 0O£X %61 LL 0€4
ouge 2109 9€7 8L 0€d umge 2109 GZ¢ 8L 0€d 6¢cT L. 0€£X =
0191 ysng ¥€10 Z1€0 L1G6¢ usnd %0€0 Z1€0 oL%T ZdS (*d*y 0°0T) MI §"/ SZEIQ 006/ TeluozTaoy .m
wo3llog puooag h
ysng o071 *J9y ysng o071 k| * 398 3194 ‘W day
.mem_H_ J9uusyg %w._”._”ﬂm 99A .mem.H_ auuoaqg %w.:”ﬂm 99A 9°9A Iauuayg uﬂ&uﬂo Uﬁm wN.mm I0]0KW @wwmm @Mmm
ATANT dS JOLOW 0/T WD

*2319Y QG Jo Aousanboiajg

TBOTI309TY ue SUuTABY SSUTYORR 10J SADTINd PuB sS1Tag @97



- oaxog WdiZy 240y
G191 Wsng 00f R €T 7107 usng 001 H 8% 00T H 00L (*d*y 0°¢T) MY O'TIT HO9Id 007!
umge 2103 umgg axog
G191 ysng’ 00¢ H €T 2107 ysnd 00T H 8% 00T H 00/ (*d*4 0'01) MI §°L SZEIU 00T L. '
LmIgE 2i1og gy sIog mw
G191 usng 00¢ R €7 710z usng 001 H 8% 00T H 00/ (*d*y ¢*¢) MY 0'% W1ld 00zt s
unIgg 210y uugy ai1og <
SI9T ysng 00¢ H €T 0191 usng 001 H OY 00T H 00L (*d*4 0°¢T) MI 0O°TT KO91Q 0009 o
ﬁ&mm.w.ﬂom ungg |axog o
G191 Ysnd 00t H €¢ 0191 4snd 00T H 0% 001 H 099 (*d*y 0°01) MY ¢*L STELA 0009
TgE 109 gz 2309
STGL ysng 00¢ H €7 0191 ysngd 00T H 0% 00T H 099 (*d"y g*6) M1 0°% WZl1d 0009 Iousg puodsg
umgg e1og umgy aIo0gq
S191 ysng 0C¢ R €7 2107 ysnd 001 H 8% 00T H 0001 (*d*4y 0°¢T) MM 0°1T WO91d 002L
wugg saog wugg sI0g
S19T usng 00¢ H €2 7107 usnd 00T H 8Y 00T H 0001 (*d'q 0°01) MM S°L S¢€1a 00TL
wwRe e1og wmgz 9104
§19T usng 00 H €2 ¢10z usng 00T H 8Y 00T H 006 (*d*urgrg) MM 0'Y WZ11d 00zL
mugg 9109 gy 9x0g
G191 ysng 00€ W €2 0191 usng 00T H 0% 00T H 006 (*d°Y 0°ST) MX O°TIT WO9T 0009
wuge 1oy auge 210¢g
G191 usng 00¢ H €7 0191 ysnd 00T H 0% 00T H 004 (*d*y 0°01) MY ¢'L STE1d 0009
wuge siog umgy =2a1o09g T1BOT3aAA
S191 ysng 00¢ H €7 0191 usng 00T H 0% 00T H 006 (*d*y g*g) MY 0'y WC11d 0009 apts Jeay
WwEge 910g wmgh a40g
G191 ysng 00f H €7 Z107 1shg 001 H 8% 00T H 008 (*d*y 0°¢T) MY 0'1T KO91d 00¢L
wge 2109 mugg 9Xog
ST191" ysng 00€ H €7 710z ysng 00T H 8% 00T H 0%. (*d*y or01) MM §°L STELA 007/
umage 9109 umgy axog
G191 ysng 00t § £¢ 210z ysng 001 H 8% 00T H 05/ (*d*4 g¢) MM 0°% WZT1U 00¢L
Luge falog g & e1og
S191 ysng 00€ H €2 0191 ysng 001 H 0% 00T H 0L (*d*Y 0°¢T) MXO"TT WO91IA 0009
WIgE 109 uge 2104
ysng 00t H €2 0191 Ysng 00T H 0% 00T 4 00/ (*d*y 0'01) MA §°L STELQ 0009
aiog umgey aiog Ted2t112) SPIg
G191 ysng 00 H €¢ 0191 ysng 001 H 0% 00T H 00/ (*d*y ¢-g) MY 0°% HZ11d 0009 @2udg 3IsATq
910¢ umge 91o0g
Cl9l ysng 00Z H €T ¢10g ysng 00T H 8Y% 00T H 0O%S ("d*y 0"01) MA G°L STEIA 007L
migE ol1og GHIQE ?@30(
G191 ysng 00Z H €2 z10T ysng 001 H 8% 00T H O%§ (*d*y gc ) MX 0'% NZI1Q 00¢L
Hwge 0109 uuge 93109
0191 ysng 00 H €2 0191 Ysng 00T H 0% 001 H 016 (*d°4 0'01) KA S°/ STEIM c009
wuge alog ugy |i10g 1e3u0Z2TI0H
0191 usng 00T H €2 0191 Ysng 06T H 0% Q0T # 01§ (*d"y ¢*¢) MA 0"y WZT1Q 0009 wo3jog 35114
HSNY #0011
GHAVL HSNG 00T IINTIIITY
dENNES “Amy A¥110d YE4YL YENNTL ‘A X3710d ITd9 YANNTL 10dIno ANV 3215 ¥OIOK "W d*d qdids GQYaR
FIGNLIS HOLOH ZI¥8H 09 40 AONENDFES TVOTHIOHTHE NV IV ONIIVYEJO SIANIHIVA ¥04 SITEY ONIWIL ANV SAITTd

une



Tgonzey mrec axog
, 00s H €7 Z10z ysng 00T H g4 00T H 09€ (*d-y 0T) MM ¢*L STE1Q 007/
gy Axog
00¢ H £7 7107 ysng 00T H 8% 0OT H 09¢ (*d:y ¢*¢) M} 0'y HZTIQ 007! uey A
muQe 210y T1ed213a0p mm
00t H €7 0101 usng 00T H 0% 00T H Otf (*d*y o1) M1 $°/ STETA 0009 TPIUCZTIION 4
wrRy oxoq mwoljog 5 dng nuac
00C H €2 0191 tusng 000 H 0% 00T H Of¢ (d*u ¢*¢) M4 0°% WZIIQ 000Y TR EIAATUN ou
(*d*q 0°G6T) MM O°TT RO91IQ 00t/
aroy umge 21og
(1ol ysng 00T H €2 z107 usog 001 H 8% 00T H 0%§ (*d*uy 0*0T) M §°£ SZEId 00zL
vy e edof wuge Jr0¢
01T ysng ooz 1t €7 107 usng 00T H 8% 00T H O%S (*d*y 6*6) MM 0% HWZIIQ 00¢7
(*d*4 0°GT) M¥O'1T WO9T @ 0009
Qe 2109 wwge aloy
0191 ysng 007 H €2 0191 ysng 00T H O% 00T H 01§ (*d°1 0°0T) MM G°/ STET 0009 “TeavozIION
LtLge @1uqg wmugz dI0qg mo33o0g
0197 1sng 00T H £T 0191 ysng 00T H 0% 001 H 01§ (*d*y 6*G) MM 0*% WZIIC 0009 puooag
wge a0y mge @104
0190 usng 00T 1 €2 g10z usng 001 H 8% 001 H 099 (*d*y 0°01) M3 "/ SzEld 00zZ¢L
URE 2l10g muge xog
(191 ysng 00T H £ z10z usng 00l H 8% 00T H 099 (*d*y 6*6) M¥ 0y WZ11Q 00TL
TIVRE Alog wge axoyg .
0r91 ysng 00T H €T 0191 ysng 00T H O% 001 H 099 (*d*u 0*01) M1 6°¢ SzEId 0009 T®auoz1iog
trigg axo0g umgz axog mojjog
0191 ysng 00z H €7 0191 ysng 00T H oY 001 H 0£9 (+d*y ¢*6) MY 0% WZI1C 0009 /do1, yBnoxyy
IUQE Qa0g unlgy axog
0191 usng 007 H €2 Z10Z ysny 001 H 8% 00T H 009 (*d*4 0°6T) M 0°1T WO91Q 00zL
CgE 2a0q muge dxog
0T2T usng 007 H £2 7107 usng 00T H 8% 00T H 099 (*d*y 0'0T) MM G°L SzE1a 00zL
CUGE 2104y wugy 810y
0191 ysng 007 U €2 z107 ysug 00T H g% 001 H 099 (-d*y ¢-¢) MI 0'% WZTIQ 00zZ¢L
umQg 2ao0f mozh 8x0g
0191 yenz 00z Y €2 Z10zZ ysng 001 4 0% 001 H 04§ (*d*4 0°GT) MY 0°11 K09TQ 0009
uage v.u0g umgE 2109
OleT ycng 007 H €2 0191 usng 001 1 O% 001 H 099 (*d*4y 0°0T) M1 §'L STEIQ 0009 TeluozTioy
2109 umgz aiog deg puoass
ysnyg 00z H €2 0191 ysng 00T H 0% 00T H 0£9 (*d*4 g°g) MY 0'% WZIlQ 0009 1o 1s11g
usng Mool Q
dudviL HSNd 4201 HONDIAI AL "
RleINNCE IM A3710d YAAVI MANNAL ‘A AATINd 1139 YaANNEd INdIN0 URY AZIS ¥OLOR *K'd*¥ qduds @ViH g
R
ATANTIS ZI¥AH 09 A0 XONANOMYA TVOTYIOAIE NV IV ONIIVNZIO SANIHOVH ¥0d SITIE ONIWIL ANV SATING



o~
[ve]
—
98T L[ 0€A 911 LL OEA @
umgg 9109 GEZ 8L 0EA umugyg 910g 60C 8L 0€X LST L[ OEX o
0191 ysng Z€10 Z1€0 ¢10C ysng %20 Z1€0 o%S¢ ZdS (*d*y g*G) MY 0°¥% WZI1d 0009 | TBO°T3I8A 2PIS ABSN A~
98T L/ OtA T0T L. OEX
mage 9104 9¢C 8L 0€X wmgy 910g 6€C 8. 0tX 1¢C 8L 0tX
0191 ysng €10 Z1¢0 L16T ysng %9¢0 Z1¢0 000¢ ZdS (*d*y 0°ST) M1 0°T1T1 WO91d 00¢L
981 L[ O€X 76T LL OEX
muge ysng 9¢¢ 8/ OtA wmge 94104 6¢¢ 8L 0OtX 1€C 8L 0OtX
0191 usng 7€10 Z1¢€0 LTGT usng %920 Z1€0 000¢ ZdS (*d*y 0°0T) MJ ¢'L Szeld 00z!.
98T L[ OtM Y11 LL OEX
mnge Sxoq GET 8L ot umgg 940g 8¢C 8L 0td 1€ 8L ogd
O19T uysng ¢ET0 Z1¢0 ¢10¢ usng 2970 Z1€0 0007 ZdS (*d*y G6*c) MI 0°% We11d 00zL
981 L. 0OEX TOT 0L 0OeX
umge °10g 9¢Z 8L Ot wmg 3109 60C 8L 0OtX 607 8L OtX
0191 uysng 7€10 Z1¢€0 L16T ysngd %270 Z1¢0 006T ZdS ("d*y 0°ST) MX O'T11 WO91Q 0009
98T L[ 0tX Y61 LL OEX
umgg S.10g 9¢Z 8L 0Ot wuge 9109 60¢ 8. 0N G0¢ 8/ 0€X
0191 usng €10 Z1¢0 L1462 ysng %770 Z1¢0 0061 2dS (*d'y o1) MI §*L SZf1d 0009
98T L[ 0OEX Y11 LL 0EX
umig¢ =109 GeT 8L ogA umgyg 9109 L£T 8L OtX 607 8L 0Ot Te9T3I9\ 9PIS
0191 usng ZET0 Z1€0 ¢10C ysngd 2CC0 Z21¢0 0061 ZdS (*d'y ¢*¢) MI 0% WCT1Q 0009 |9duag 38aT4
981 LL oM %61 LL 0eX
umge s10¢g 9t¢ 8L 0OtA wmge 910g G¢t 8L ot 6¢1 LL OoEX
O191 ysng 7€10 Z21¢€0 L16C Ysng 70£0 Z1¢0 0/L%1 ZdS (*d'y 0°01) MY S°/L WO91Q 00¢!L
981 L[ 0tA 1T LL O
umge |-fod €T 8. 0tX umge e10g I%¢ 8L 0¢A 6¢1 LL O€EX
0191 usng ¢ET10 Z1€0 ¢10Z ysng Z0t0 Z1€0 O/%1 ZdS (*d*y ¢*G) MM 0'% WZTI1d 00¢.
98T LL O€A 6T LI 0O€A
umnge o109 9¢¢ 87 0tM umge oJ10g 60C 8/ 0N 8¢Z 8L 0O€X
0191 ysng 7€10 Z1€0 LT1GC Usngd %220 Z1¢0 OceT ZdS (dy 0°0T) MM § £ Szeld 0009
98T (L OtA 1T LL OEA
umgg aiog GET 8L 0tA wugg 9109 L€T 8L OEA 8¢¢ 8L 0¢X T8JU0ZTI0H
OT91 usng Z€10 Z1€0 ¢10¢ ysng <770 Z1€0 0ZET 2dS (*d*y ¢*G) MY 0°% WZT1d 0009 wojjog 3ISATH
ysnq 207 * 3oy ysnq 207 ‘304 *39¥ 3199 ‘W3 ¥
Jade] isuuajg £a1Ing °2A | a9de]l asuuag £a11ng @97 99/ aauuag Inding pue 9z1S§ 1030R| poadsg PESH
HIANI S d0LOKW 0/1 WED m
z319Yy 09 Jo £31oedey [BO1A309TY Uk JuIa®Y SOUTYOBW 10J SLITINd pue s372d 934 ©



98T LL OgY 10T £L OEX @
wmnge a1og 9¢7 8L O£ mmz4 s10g 6€7 8L 0¢X G0z 8L 0€d -
0191 ysng H€10 ZI1€0 L16C Yysnd %970 Z1¢0 0061 ZdS (d*y ¢1) MI O'TT WO91Q 00¢L m
98T LL 0N %61 LL OEA A
uugg o109 9€C 8L 0EA | wmge 2104 6£7 8L 0€X 811 LL OEX
0191 usng %€10 Z1€0 LT6T ysng #9270 ZT1€0 0081 ZdS (*d*y 0°01) MM S° /L SZE£1Q 00¢L
98T L. 0OfN %11 LL 0O€EX
mmge a0y GEC 8L 0£d umgy 24109 8€T 8/ ogA 81T LL 0O€A
0191 ysng CET0 Z1€0 ¢10¢ usnd 79¢0 Z1¢€0 0081 ZdS (*d'y ¢ *G) MI 0°% WZTI1d 00zL
98T L. 0OfA 10T £/ ogA
mugf 210g 9¢7 8L 0€A whg; 91094 607 8L 0€X 81T LL 0O¢A
0T9T ysng H€10 Zigo L16C ysnd %770 ZIg€0 0081 ZdS (*d*y ¢1) MI O0°T1 KO91d 0009
98T L/ 0Of£X 76T LL 0€X
umgg a10q 9€¢ 8L 0O€X wuge 9104 60¢ 8L 0gA 81T L[ 0O€d
OT9T ysng %€T10 Z1€0 LT1GC usng %270 Z1€0 0081 ZdS (*d*y 0"01) MI G*[ SZf1d 0009
98T /L 0OEX %11 LL 0EA
muge 9104 GEC 8L 0O€X gy 2104 GEC 8L 0Ogd 8TT LL OEX TEOTII2A 9PTS
OT9T usng ¢€10 Z1¢€0 ¢10¢ ysnd ¢TC0 Z1€0 0081 ZdS (*d*y ¢"Gg) MJ 0"% WZI1d 0009 9JUag puooag
98T [/ O£A T0T /L OEA
g a1og 9€C 8L 0£A gy 21o0g 6€C 8L 0EA €eC 8L 0EX
0191 usng %€10 Z1¢O0 LIGZ ysng %920 Z1¢€0 069¢ ZdS (*d*y 0*GT) MJ O°TIT WO91Q 00zL
981 L/ 0O£A %61 LL O£
umge 9109 9£7 8L 0OfEX umge 91og 6€£C 8L 0€X LG9T LL OfX
OT9T1 ysng ¥€10 Z1€0 LTGC ysng %920 Z1¢€0 o%SC ZdS (*d*y 0*'0T) MJ G° [ SzZEld 007.L
98T LL 0OfX %11 L[ ogXd
mge 9i10g GET 8L 0O€X wmngy 9109 8€7 8L 0OfX LGT LL OEA
0191 ysng 2810 Z1€0 ¢10¢ ysng ¢9t0 Z1¢0 ovSZ ZdS (*d*y 6*G¢) MI 0" % WZI1Q 00ZL
98T L.L0€X T0T L/ O€EA
muge 2109 9¢€7 8L 0tA umgf 9104 607 8L 0€X LGT LL OEX
OT9T ysng ¥€10 Z1€0 L1G6Z ysng %7Z0 Z1€0 ovSZ ZdS (*d*y 0'GST) MI O'1T WO91d 0009
98T /(L OfX ¥61 L[ 0OtX
umge °10g 9€7 8L ogX mige 2109 607 8L 0O€A LGT L[ O£ TE9TIISA
OT9T ysng €10 ZIEO0 LT1SZ ysngd %770 Z1€0 oS¢ ZdS (*d*y 0°01) M1 §° L SZE1Id 0009 9P1IS IBON
ysnq 007} *J9% ysng ¥oo7} * 39y *Jo¥ 231°4 ‘W d'y
1ade] 1ouUUlg Aa1Indg 29A 1adey zouuajg £91Ing 29 Q9 JIduudg anding pue 3zIg IO0JON poedg PEB2H ﬂu
TTANI dS YOLOW a
OLT W4D m
*z119Yy Q9 Jo A31oede) [eoTa30aTg ue JurarYy SOUTYORW I0F SASTINJ PUB SIT3Y PdA H



98T L. 0O€X %61 L/ 0€A
umige 2109 9¢T7 8L 0 mnge 9109 8€C 8. 0O€A 6C¢C 8L 0£X <
0191 4Ysnd €10 Z1€0 LT1GT ysng ¢9¢0 Z1€0 00%1 ZdS (*d*y 0°01) MY 6¢*L WO91d 00¢L -
981 L. O€N %11 LL OEY 80
mmle 2109 GeC 8L 0tA umgy 9104 8¢C 8L 0¢X 6¢C 8L 0Ot M
0191 ysng ¢Ee10 Z1€0 ¢10¢ ysng 2920 Z1¢0 00%T ZdS (*d*y g*G) MJ O°% WZI1C 00¢L
981 L/ 0OfA 10T £/ OEX
uwmge |9109g 9¢C 8L 0O¢X wugy 2109 60¢ 8/ 0€X 877 8L 0t
07191 ysng ¥€10 Z1€0 [T1G6Z ysng %270 Z1€0 0Z¢€1 ZdSs (*d*y ¢1) MA 0'T1 WO91d 0009
981 // O€X %6T LL O£X
muge =109 9¢C 8. 0¢A wuge 2I10g 60¢ 8L 0€A 8¢¢ 8L 0Ot
0191 ysng %€10 Z1€0 [162 ysng %270 Z1€0 OCET ZdS (*d*y 0°01) MM G*/ STEIA 0009
98T L. 0£X %11 L/ OEX
uwuge ax10g GgC 8L 0oELA umge 210¢g LE€C 8L 0fA 8¢¢ 8L 0¢X
0191 ysng ¢ECT10 Z21€0 ¢10¢ 4ysng €220 Z1¢0 0C¢e1 ZdSs (*d*y G¢*g) MY 0°% WZ11d 0009 TPlUO0ZTIOH
mojllog puooda§
98T [/ 0O£X 10T 4L 0eX
g o109 98T LL 0€A mmzy 9310g 6€C 8. 0¢A 61T L. 0¢£X
0191 ysng ¥€10 Z1€0 L1167 ysng %920 Z1¢0 0¢S1T ZdS (*d*y 0°<S1) MI 0"11 WO91d 00¢.
98T L. 0O£A %61 LL OEX
umg e 910g 9¢7 8L 0tA mmgg 9109 6£C 81 0OtA 6CT LL 0OtX
0191 ysng ¥€10 Z1€0 LTGC Usng 7920 Z1¢€0 OLY%T ZdS (*d*y 0°0T) MM 6L SZE1d 00Z.
98T LL 0EX Y11 LL O€A
wnge 310g GET 8L 0 gy 910g 8€7 8L 0€X 6CT L. 0OtX
OT9T ysng CET0 ZT1€0 ¢10¢ ysng ¢9¢0 Z1¢€0 OL%T ZdS (*d*y ¢*¢) MI 0"% WZT1d 007
98T L[ 0£X 10T L. 0OE£A
wngg S404 9£¢ 8L OtA umigf, 910y 60¢ BL 0OEX 6¢C 8L 0t
OT9T ysng €10 ZT1€0 LTST ysng %¢C0 Z1€0 00%T ZdS (*d*y 0°GT) MI 0O°1T HO91d 0009
981 ([ 0fX 76T LL OEX
umugf o409 9€C 8L 0€A umge 910y 60¢ 8L 0OtA 6CC 8L 0OtX
OT9T Ysng €10 Z1€0 LTST ysng %220 Z1¢€0 00%1 ZdS (*d°y 0*0T) MM 6"/ SZ€1a 0009
981 L[ 0€A 1T LL OEX *
muge 2109 GET 8L O£ g 210§ LEC 8L 0€X 6¢¢ 8L O£A
OT9T 4ysngd CET0 ZT1€0 ¢10¢ ysng ¢CC0 Z1¢€0 oO%1 ZdS (*d*y g*g) MI 0"% HZI1d 0009 TeIUuOZTIOH dof
Yysngq 3007 *¥9d ysnq joo7] * ¥ ‘¥o¥ IIeg ‘W 4y
asde] aouuayg Ao1Ing 9°A aade], asuuay L911ng @9 g9\ Jauusg anding pue 9zI1§ 1030K poedg PEoH
dTaNIdS JOLOK 0.1 Wid9
*2339Y4 Q9 Jo %umumamo 180111091 q ue 3UTA®BY SUTYOBW JOJ SAST[Ng Pue s1[3ad 23A



page 185

% - (81 G¢ SO0 muQZ X uwmg

*z318y Q9 Fo Aduanbaig Teotaioery ue Buraey

(8utmiy) SMIIDOG pPBOH 219YD0§
709 M YyouT/INIE 91¢ nM @3e1d xoldepyy
%0011 I1duuag 909 M 0£06 *ON (*d*y 0'%) MMO"€ TOOIAQ¥ 000§ pesy 8urjeoxyy
98T L. O£ €11 L, OEX
uugE 910¢ €vZ 8L OEX mmge axog v9Z 8L O€X 96T £/ O€N
0191 usng £€T0 Z1IE0 Z10z usng €920 Z1€0 o%6 Zd4S (*d*y 0°0T) MM §'/ SZEla 00ZL -
98T LL O£ %11 LL OEX
wmge 9104 GEZ 8L OEA mngg o104 867 8L O€M 96T L. OEX
0191 usng ZE10 ZI€0 Z10Z ysng 7970 Z1£0 o%6 ZdS (*d*y G*'G) MI 0'% WZI1Q 00ZL
98T L/ 0OLA wmge aiog
umgg 9104 €97 8L 0€X €11 LL OFEX 817 8L OfX €17 8L 0E£X
0191 usng €€T0 ZI€O0. Z10Z usng €220 Z1€0 058 ZdsS (*d*y 0°01) MM §°/ SzEla 0009
981 £¢ ogl %11 LL OEX
wmmgg @1og GET 8L 0€M umgz 9xog L€ 8L OEX €1z 8L ogX
0191 usng ZETO Z21€0 Z10z uysng 72270 Z1€0 0S8 ZdS (*d'y 6*¢) MI 0'% WZ11Q 0009 TesIaATUn
981 £L 0Of£Y 10T L. OEX
mmgg aiog 9¢z 84 0€X wmgzy 9109 6£7 8L OEX 62C 8L 0€X TejuozTI0H
0191 ysng v€10 ZI€0 L16T usng %970 Z1€0 00%1 Zds (*d*y 1) MY 0'1T WO91Q 00zZ. W03310g PuUOIIG
ysnq %007 * 39% ysnq yooq * 39% 399 1194 ‘W ay
Iade] zouuajg £dTINng 29A aode], asuuag £211Ing 29A 297 I2UUdg andang pue 9zTg Iojol| Ppoodg pesH
TTANIS JOIOK o/T W9

souryorw I0J sA9TINd PuUB SITOY 99\

Tnea '71}



NOISSTWSNVIL IINN TIO¥ dHHd

Page 186

Junet75




FEED WORKS - SINGLE TRAILING SWING

Drg. No.

(e lNe I N e R U R O S

3la

Feb.'76

Description

Bush for Filboe Axle

Pin for Filboe

Filboe

Locknut 7/16in. B.S.F.

Martonair Double Acting Air Cylinder
Air Cylinder Pivot Pin (not shown)
Air Cylinder Support Bracket

Swing Support

M8 Hexagon Socket Screw x 12 long (not shown)
M8 Hexagon Socket Screw x 45 long (not shown)
Top Pivot

Collar dia. 16 bore

Taper Pin

Plain Washer

M10 Locknuts

'"Pitching' Stud

Spherical Washer

M10 Locknuts

Swing Axle

Swing Axle Spacer (not shown)
Bottom Pivot

Hinge Bracket

Feed Roll Shaft

Bearings 62 x 30 x 16mm (not shown)
Feed Roll Shaft Bush

Helicoil Insert M12 x 1.75 x 24 long
Circlips Seeger JK Type dia. 62
Spacer

Feed Roll Mounting Flange

Shoulder Screw

Belt Anchor

Stephans Endless Belt

Trailing Swing

Leading Swing

Bushes for item 6

Bushes

Tab Lockwasher

Notched Nut

Universal Joint

Front Flange (not shown)

Rear Flange (not shown)

Part No.

KO5
GEM
GEM
K05
K30
GEM
GEM
GEM
K05
K05
GEM
K05
K05
KO5
KOS5
GEM
GEM
K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

32 177
3666
3097
10 156
61 500
3096
3091
3088
25 164
25 192
3052
28 209
20 507
28 ‘105
27 111
3098
143

27 110
132
3098
3053
3089
3332

Hoffman RSS 130

GEM
K30
K30
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
K05
K05
K05
K05
GEM
GEM
GEM

3325
33 114
09 164
3572
3333
3095
3021
3099
3056
3057
32 177
32 203
32 256
27 207
3564
3563
3562

page 187



INIMS ONINIVHL

FIINIS - SHYOM d33d

Feb.'76

page 188



FEED WORKS SINGLE LEADING SWING

W oUW S
[1)0]
=
Q

—
o

11
lla
11b
12
13
14
15
16
17b
18
19
20b
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31b
32
33
34
35

June

'75

Description

Bush for Filboe Axle

Pin for Filboe

Filboe

Locknut 7/16in. B.S.F.

Martonair Double Acting Air Cylinder
Air cylinder Pivot Pin (not shown)

* Air Cylinder Support Bracket

Swing Support

M8 Hex Socket Screw x 12 Lg in.
(not shown)

M8 Hex Socket Screw x 45 Lg in
{(not shown)

Top Pivot

Collar dia 16 bore

Taper Pin

Plain Washer

M10 Locknuts

"Pitching' Stud

Spherical Washer

M10 Locknuts

Swing Axle

Swing Axle Spacer (not shown)
Bottom Pivot

Hinge Bracket

Feed Roll Shaft

Bearings 62 x 30 x 16mm (not shown)
Feed Roll Shaft Bush

Helicoil Insert M12 x 1.75 x 24 long
Circlips Seeger JK Type dia. 62
Spacer

Feed Roll Mounting Flange
Shoulder Screw

Belt Anchor

Stephans Endless Belt

Leading Swing

Bushes for item 6

Bushes

Tab Lockwasher

Notched Nut

Part No.

K05
GEM
GEM
KOS5
K30
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
K05
GEM
K05
GEM
KO5
KO5
KO5
K05
GEM
GEM
K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

Hoffman RSS 130

GEM
K30
K30
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
K05
KOS5
K05
K05

32 177
3066
3097
10 156
61 500
3096
3091
3088
3666
25 164
3666
25 192
3052
28 209
20 507
28 105
27 111
3098
143

27 110
132
3093
3053
3090
3332

3325
33 114
09 164
3572
3333
3095
3021
3099
3056
32177
32 203
27 256
27 207

page 189



- ONIMS ONIAVAT HTIONIS SXYOM qddd

CRERE

= R

page 190

June '75




FEED WORKS - DOUBLE SWING UNIT

Drg. No.

(=N V, I S OURN N

O oo~

10

11
lla
11b
12
13
14
15
16
17a
18
19
20a
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3la
31b
32
33
34
35

June '75

Description

Bush for Filboe Axle

Pin for Filboe

Filboe

Locknut 7/16in. B.S.F.
Martonair Double Acting Air Cylinder
Air Cylinder Pivot Pin

(not shown)

Air Cylinder Support Bracket
Swing Support

M8 Hex Socket Screw x 12 Lg
(not shown)

M8 Hex Socket Screw x 45 Lg.
(not shown)

Top Pivot

Collar dia. 16 bore

Taper Pin

Plain Washer

M10 Locknuts

'Pitching' Stud

Spherical Washer

M10 Locknuts

Swing Axle

Swing Axle Spacer (not shown)
Bottom Pivot

Hinge Bracket

Feed Roll Shaft

Bearings 62 x 30 x 16mm (not shown)
Feed Roll Shaft Bush
Helicoil Imsert M12 x 1.75 x 24 long
Circlips Seeger JK Type dia. 62
Spacer

Feed Roll Mounting Flange
Shoulder Screw

Belt Anchor

Stephans Endless Belt
Trailing Swing

Leading Swing

Bushes for item 6

Bushes

Tab Lockwasher

Notched Nut

Part No.

K05
GEM
GEM
K05
K30

GEM
GEM
GEM

K05

K05
GEM
KO5
K05
K05
K05
GEM
GEM
K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM

32 177
3666
3097
10 156
61 500

3096
3091
3088

25 164

25 192
3052
28 209
20 507
28 105
27 111
3098
143

27 110
132
3098
3053
3089
3332

Hoffman RSS 130

GEM
K30
K30
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
KO5
KO5
K05
KO5

3325
33 114
09 164
3572
3333
3095
3021
3099
3056
3057
32 177
32 203
32 256
27 207

Page 191



LIN ONIMS dT1400d - SN0M addd

ot

June '75

page 192



FEED ROLL UNIT TRANSMISSION

Drg.

No. Description Part No.

36 Universal Joint GEM 2171

37 Driven Shaft GEM 2131

38 Drive Sleeve GEM 2128
38a Key GEM 2130

39 Driving Shaft GEM 3049

40 Chamfered Notch Nut K 05 27 208
41 Tab Washer K 05 27 257
42 Circlip K 30 09 161

1
Jung 75 Page 193



NOISSTIWSNVEL LINO TTI0d addd

[A4

v75

June

page 194



FEED ROLL UNIT TRANSMISSION

Drg.
No.
43
44
*
45a
46
47
48
49
50

51

52

53

54

55
55a

56
56a

57
58
59
59a

60
60a
61
6la

%45

June '75

Description

Bearings

Spacer for Rear Feed Roll Driving Shaft
Rear Intermediate Feed Roll Driving Shaft
Key

Feed Roll Driving Sprocket—téale

Spacer for Rear Feed Roll Driving Shaft
Feed Roll Input Sprocket

Feed Roll Driving Sprocket

Renold Roller Chain 40 pitches of 19.05
pitch including connecting

Renold Roller Chain 50 pitches of
19.05 pitch including connecting link

Renold Roller Chain 105 pitches of
19.05 pitch including cranked link and
connector link

Feedworks Reduction Gearbox output
Pinion 15T x 19.05 pitch

Spiral Saw Tooth Feed Roll - Narrow
Spiral Saw Tooth Feed Roll Drive pin

Spiral Saw Tooth Feed Roll -~ wide

Spiral Saw Tooth Feed Roll Dowel
No. 8 x 16 Lg

Draw Bolt
'C"'" Washer
Presscallon Covered Feed Roll - wide

Presscallon Covered Feed Roll Dowel
No. 8 x 16 Lg

Presscallon Covered Feed Roll - Narrow
Presscallon Covered Feed Roll=Drive Pin
Feed Roll Spacer

Feed Roll Spacer Dowel
No. 8 x 16 1g.

Rear Feed Roll Driving Shaft

Part

No.

Hoffman RSS 135
GEM 3110

GEM 3747

GEM 2130

GEM 3106

GEM 3109

GEM 3320

GEM 3105

K 30 09 360

K 30 09 360

K 30 09 354

K 30 78 101
GEM 3620

GEM 3324
GEM 3619

K05 29 142
GEM 3331
GEM 3326
GEM 3339

K 05 29 142
GEM 3341
GEM 3324
GEM 3334
K 05 29 142

GEM 3101

Page 195



Feb.'76

page 196



UNIVERSAL JOINT

Drg. No. Description Part No.
36 Universal Joint GEM 3564
37 Front Flange (not shown) GEM 3563
38 Rear Flange (not shown) GEM 3562
39 Cap head socket screws (12 off)

M6 x 12mm long (not shown) KO5 25 164

Feb,'76 , page 197




VARIABLE SPEED FEED DRIVE GEARBOX FOR OVERHEAD FEED ROLLS

Drg. No.

1

8]

3
4
5

6

Description

Input Shaft Ball Bearing
Input Shaft Ball Bearing
Intermediate Shaft Ball Bearing
Intermediate Shaft Ball Bearing
OQutput Shaft Ball Bearing
OQutput Shaft Ball Bearing

Seals to D.I.N. 3760

7
8

Input Shaft Seal
Output Shaft Seal

Part No.

Simplana
Simplana
Simplana
Simplana
Simplana

Simplana

Simplana

Simplana

ref.
ref.
ref.
ref.
ref.

ref.

ref.

ref.

Feb.'76

6305 ZZ
6305 Z
6304
6304
6208
6208

25 x 47 x 7BA
40 x 65 x 7BA

page 198



CHAIN TENSIONERS

WIDE CHAIN TENSIONER FOR REAR FEED ROLL DRIVING SHAFT BRACKET.

Drg. No. Description Part No.
1 Chain Tensioner plate for intermediate

drive GEM 3113
2 Stud M1O x 40mm long K05 26 266
3 Hex Nuts M10 K05 27 103
4 Washers 10mm Bore K05 28 103
5 Spacing collar for chain tensioner plate GEM 3114
6 Chain Tensioner skid for intermediate drive GEM 3103
7 Socket Head Cap screw M8 x 30mm long K05 25 189

June '75

page 199



CHAIN TENSIONER (cont.)

CHAIN TENSIONER FOR MAIN DRIVE

Drg. No.

15
16
17
18
19

June

Description

Hex Head Screw M16 x 60mm long
Bush for Main Drive Tensioner
Chain Tensioner

Washer M16

Hex Head Locknut

Part No.

KO5 25 734
GEM 3115
GEM 3104
K05 28 106
K05 27 112

'75

page 200



CHAIN TENSIONERS (cont.)

NARROW CHAIN TENSIONER FORVREAR FEED ROLL DRIVING SHAFT BRACKET

Drg. No.

8
9
10
11
12
13

Description

Chain Tensioner Plate for Intermediate dfive
Stud MIO x 40mm long

Hex Nuts MI10

Washers 10mm bore

Chain tensioner skid for intermediate drive
Socket head cap screw M8 x 30mm long

Part No.

GEM 3113
KO5 26 266
KO5 27 103
KO5 28 104
GEM 3102
K05 25 189

June '75

page 201



TOP ROLLER PRESSURE

Drg. No. Description

O 0 N O W

e e
R N

15
16

17

M10 Washer
M10 Washer

Pressure Body Casing

Pressure Body

Side Plate

Flange Axle for Bearing

Stud

Flexo Spring

01l Retaining Bush
Stop Pin

0il Retaining Bush

Countersunk Screws M6 x 12

Side Plate

Sealed for Life Ball Race
RHP 6007-2RS O/D 62 x I/D

35 x 14 wide

Countersunk Screws M6 x 12

Pressure Tyre (not shown) pressed

on Part 14

Hexagon Socket Countersunk Screws
M6 x 12 for parts 4 and 6 (not

shown

April '76

Part No.
K05.28.104
K05.28.104
GEM 3315
GEM 3316
GEM 3899
GEM 3313
K05.26.285
K30.73.803
K05.31.177
GEM 3311
K05.31.177
K05.25.324
GEM 3899

K06.01.124
K05.25.324

GEM 3900

K05 25 324

No. Off

e S N e e = T = = T = I R N

=

page 202



TOP ROLLER PRESSURE

ALL SCREWS TO BE LOCTITED

USE LOCTITE GRADE

IN.
NUTLOCK.




LNOAYT FUNSSIYd ANV YIAYIYELIHD

June '75

page 204



T AY
—=IG

N ér-gy, ' Sl
o L -

- v




TOP HORIZONTAL HEAD CHIPBREAKER AND PRESSURE LAYOUT

Drg. No.

1
9

~

L ooy W

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

June

'75

Description
Handwheel 10mm bore

Tension Pin 4mm dia. x 20mm long

Collar 20mm dia. x 10mm bore x 10mm long

Adjusting screw for Top Pressure

Hex. locknuts

Spring

Guide for Top Head Chipbreaker Spring
Tension pin 8mm dia. x 20mm long

Slide for top head pressure

Wear strip for Top Head Pressure Slide
Hex Head Screws M8 x 30mm long

Nyloc Hex Socket Half Dog Point
Screw M8 x 15mm long

Hex Socket Cap Screws M8 x 30mm long
Nut for Top Head Pressure Slide

Stud M10 x 45mm

Normal thickness nuts MLO

Bright M Steel Washer 10mm dia.

Stud M10 x 40mm

Bright M Steel washer 10mm dia.
Normal Thickness Nut M10

Pressure Pad Guide for Top Horizontal Head

Posidrive CSK Head M6 x 20mm
Backing plate for Top Head Pressure Pad

Pressure Pad for Top Head

Part No.
KO5 30 256
KO5 20 482
KO5 28 205
GEM 3366

KO5 27

110

GEM 3775
GEM 3358

K05 20

538

GEM 3348
GEM 3365

K05 25

KO5 26
KO5 29

518

571
189

GEM 3291

K05 26
K05 27
KO5 28
K05 26
KO5 28
Xo5 27

267
103
104
266
104
103

GEM 3368

K05 25

326

GEM 3369
GEM 3370

page 206



he - T SYITUNN [Hvd
LNOAYT FMNSSIUd ANV ¥INYIYEdIHI QV3IH TVINOZINOH dOL

Lt
A A 9151

_N/:/O//.“ _

'75

June

page 207



TOP HORIZONTAL CHIPBREAKER AND PRESSURE LAYOUT (cont.)

Drg. No.

25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

June

'75

Description
Square Boss for adjusting screw
Taper Pin No.000

Flanged oil retaining bushes
16mm dia. x 10mm bore x 10mm long

Adjusting screw for Top Head Chipbreaker Slide
Slide for Top Head Chipbreaker

Hex Head Screws M10 x 30mm long

Nut for Top Head Chipbreaker Slide
Slide for Mounting Top Head Chipbreaker
Stud 10mm dia. x 50mm long

Bright Ms Washer 10mm dia. (not shown)
Female adjustable hand lever MO (Black)
Clamp for Top Head Chipbreaker

Wear Strip for Top Head Chipbreaker Slide
Hex Head Screws M1O x 35mm long

Nyloc Grub Screws M8 x 15mm long

Stud 10mm dia. x 50mm long

Bright Ms Washer 10mm dia. (not shown)
Female Adjustable Hand lever M10 (Black)
Pivot bracket for Top Head Chipbreaker
Top Head Chipbreaker Shoe Spring

Guide for Top Head Chipbreaker Spring
Hex Head Screw M10 x 80mm long

Locknuts M10

Hex Head Screw M1O x 35mm long

Locknuts MI10

Hex Socket Cap Screws M5 x 20mm long

Bronze 0il Retaining Bush 25mm dia. x 20mm
bore x 20mm long

Boss for Top Head Chipbreaker Sideplate
Shaft for Top Head Chipbreaker Sideplate
Sideplate for Top Head Chipbreaker (rear)
Hex Socket Cap Screws M8 x 30mm long
Spring stop for Top Head Chipbreaker
Sideplate for Top Head Chipbreaker (front)
Hex nuts normal thickness M10

Tie bar for top head chipbreaker sideplates

Hex nut normal thickness M10

Part No.

GEM
K05
KO5
GEM
GEM
KO5
GEM
GEM
K05
KO5
K05
GEM
GEM
KO5
KO5
K05
X05
KOS5
GEM
KO5
GEM
K05
K05
K05
K05
KO5

KO5
GEM
GEM
GEM
KO5
GEM
GEM
K05
GEM
KO5

3351
20 501

31 310
3360
3345
25 531
3352
3344
26 268
28 104
30 301
3289
3290
25 532
26 571
26 268
28 104
30 301
3343
24 101
3358
25 620
27 110
25 532
27 110
25 145

31 564
3353
3361
3350
25 189
3292
3349
27 103
3356
27 103

page

208



09 - GZ SYITWNN L1Y¥vd
LNOAYT F4NSSIUd ANV HINYIHIdIHD a¥3H TYINOZIMOH dOL

6v-8%

« "

£ Nﬂﬁom ‘. 2
L /r ., | 7\

page 209

June '75



TOP HORIZONTAL HEAD CHIPBREAKER AND PRESSURE LAYOUT (cont.)

Dr

61
62
62
63
64
65
66
67

g. No.

a

Description

Door for Top Head Chipbreaker

Hinge Pin for Door

Bright Ms Washer 10mm dia. (not shown)
Hex. Socket Grub Screw M6 x 15mm long

Hex Socket cap screws M8 x 25mm long

Hinge block for door

Helicoil insert F110 M1O x 1.5 x 10mm long
Quarter turn screw WDS No. 604 203

Part No.

GEM 3372
GEM 3076
K05 28 104
K05 26 116
K05 25 188
GEM 3072
K30 33 115
K30 73 862

June '75

page 210



TOP HORIZONTAL HEAD CHIPBREAKER AND PRESSURE LAYOUT (cont.)

Drg. No.

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

77
78

79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

June'75

Description

CSK Head Posidrive Screws M6 x 20mm long
Plate for Top Head Chipbreaker Shoe

Nut for Top Head Chipbreaker Shoe Clamp
Stud for Top Head Chipbreaker Shoe Clamp
Bearing Tube for Top Head Chipbreaker Shoes
Serrated Clamp for Top Head Chipbreaker
Bright Ms Washer 10mm dia.

Nut M10

Bronze o0il retaining bush 14mm dia. x 10mm
bore x 10mm long.

Spring block for top head chipbreaker (rear)

Bronze o0il retaining bush 25mm dia. x 20mm
bore x 15mm long

Tension Pin 6émm dia. x 32mm long
Spring

Washer M steel M6

Nut M8

Hex Hd. Screw M8 x 30mm long
Chipbreaker shoe top head (rear)
Chipbreaker Shoe Top Head (front)
Spring Block for Top Head Chipbreaker (Rear)
Spring

Tension Pin 6mm dia. x 32mm long
Washer M steel M6

Nut M8

Hex Hd. Screw M8 x 30mm long

Part No.

K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
GEM
K05
KO5

K05
GEM

K05
K05
KO5

K05
K05
GEM
GEM
GEM
K05
K05
K05
K05
KOS5

25 326
3364
3288
3363
3362
3357
28 104
27 103

31 513
3355

31 540
20 526
24 101

27 109
25 518
3347

3346

3354

24 101
20 526
28 102
27 109
25 518

page 211



16 - 89 SYIFWNN 1Hvd

1N0AVT FUNSSFdd ANV ¥IAYIHAdIHI AV3IH TYINOZIHOH d01

€L

44

69

June '75

page 212



NEAR SIDE VERTICAL HEAD CHIPBREAKER

June'75 page 213



NEAR SIDE VERTICAL HEAD CHIPBREAKER

o 1

\O@\IO\U'!J-\UJN}—‘E
18]
P4
e}

NN NN HE R E e e e e
W N F O W oo N & W N = O

24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32

*21a
%x%293

29b

Feb.'76

Description

Cover for Near Side Head Chipbreaker
Quarter Turn Screw M8

Helicoil Insert

Posidrive C.S.K. Screw M5 x 10mm long
Plain Dowel 5mm dia. x 1Omm long
Hex Head Screw M1O x 30mm long
Bright Washer MI10

Locking handle

Serrated Clamp

Stud M1O x 45mm long

Locking Handle

Tenon for Pivot Bracket

Tenon for Near Side Chipbreaker

Hood for Near Side Chipbreaker
Bright Washer M10

Nut M10

Stud M10 x 45mm long

Plain Dowel 5mm dia. x 16mm long
Compression Spring

Stepned nin

Pivot Bracket for Near Side Chipbreaker

Tension Pin 4mm dia. x 32mm long

Self Lubricating Bush dia. 22mm x 16mm bore

x25mm long

Pivot Pin for Near Side Head Chipbreaker

Bracket for Near Side Chipbreaker
C.S.K. Screws M6 x 20mm long
Chipbreaker

Guide for Pressure

Backing Plate for Pressure Pad (Welded to

Part 28)

Plate for Pressure Pad
Locking Handle

Stud M10 x 35mm long

Hexagon Head Locknut M10 (not shown)
Baffle (not shown) for Part 29

Hexagon Socket Cap Screws M6 x 12mm long for

Part 29a (not shown)

Part No.

GEM 3277

K30 73 128
K30 33 133
KO5 25 316
KO5 29 115
KO5 25 533
KO5 28 104
K05 30 301
GEM 3357

KO5 26 267
K05 30 301
GEM 3284

GEM 3127

GEM 3276

KO5 28 104
KO5 27 103
KO5 26 267
KO5 29 116

WO 2656

GoM- 4058
GEM 3278

K05 20 485

K05 31 122
GEM 3280
GEM 3279
K05 25 326
GEM 3260
GEM 3281

GEM 3282
GEM 3283
K05 30 301
KO5 26 265

K05 27 110
GEM 3779
KO5 25 164

page 214



YTAVAIIdTHD OVHH TVOIINHA HATIS YVHAN

page 215

June




FENCE SIDE VERTICAL HOOD AND CHIP DEFLECTORS

Drg. No. Description
1 Knurled Thumb Nut NDS 520 - 204
2 Cutter Guard for Fence Side Head
3 Studs M8 x 30mm long
4 Fence Side Head
5 Hex Hd. Screws M6 x 30mm long
6 Chip Deflector after the First Fence Side
Head
7 Socket Head Screws M6 x 30mm long
8 Chip Deflector after the Second Fence Side
Head
9 Socket Head Screws M6 x 30mm long
10 Chip Deflector before the Second Fence
Side Head
11 Socket Head Screws M6 x 30mm- long
12 Chip Deflector before the First Fence Side
Head
13 Socket Head Screws M6 x 30mm long
14 Mounting block for Fence Side Head Hood
15 Dowel Pin 5mm dia. x 30mm long
16 Socket Head Screws M6 x 30mm long
17 Support Block for Fence Side Head Hood
18 Dowel Pin 5mm dia. x 30mm long
19 Quarter Turn Screw NDS 604 202

Second Fence

Side Head

June

-

'75

Part No.

K30
GEM
K05
GEM
K05

GEM
K05

GEM
K05

GEM
K05

GEM

K05

GEM
K05
K05
GEM
KO5
K30

53 137
3158
26 235
3200
25 505

3462
25 168

3464
25 168

3463
25 168

3467
25 168
3184
29 119
25 168
3185
29 119
73 128

First Fence

Side Head

page 216



YOIOATAHA dTHO ANV

I00H avdH TVOILYAA HATS AONAL

June'75

Page 217



ELECTRICAL CONTROL EQUIPMENT

Drg. No.

1

[=2NRVIRF S R VO N ]

~J

10
11
12
12a

12b
12¢

13
14
l4a

15
16
16a
17
18
19

IMPORTANT

Description

100 amp. H.R.C. Fuse Holder and Base

100 amp. H.R.C. Fuse

30 amp. H.R.C. Fuse Holder and Base

30 amp H.R.C. Fuse

5 amp. 'Slydlock' Fuse Holder and Base
100 amp. Triple Pole Contact Bank for
Disconnect Switch

Actuator Unit with Door Interlock for
Disconnect Switch

Large Operating Handle for U.C.O.
Disconnect Switch

Triple Pole Overload Assembly 7-10 amp.
75 amp. Terminal Block (Rail Fixing Type)
25 amp. Terminal Block (Rail Fixing Type)
12 amp. Triple Pole Contactor

Contactor Armature Assembly Top (shown for
educative purposes only)

Part No.

K12
K12
K12
K12
K12

K12
K12

K12
K12
K12
K12
K12

Coil for 12 amp. Contactor 110 volts 50 hertz K12

Contactor Armature Assembly Base (shown for
educative purposes only)

Clip on Auxiliary Contact Block

Illuminated Push Button

Push Button Lamp. Bulb 2 watt 110 — 120
volt BA9s Cap

'Start' Push Button Operator

'Stop' Stay put Push Button

Coil for 16 amp Contactor 110 volts 50 hertz
16 amp. Triple Pole Contactor

Timer 0.1 - 30 seconds (Delay on Energising)
Coil Circuit and Indicator Light Transformer
240 volt—amps/110 volt/50 hertz

output - 380/440 volt/50 hertz input.

(not illustrated.)

K12
K12

K12
K12
K12
K12
K12
K12
K12

04
04
04
04
04

02

02

02
05
03
03
05

05

05
01

01l
01l
01
05
05
05
01l

153
145
151
139
156

155
156

158
925
153
158
900

935

940
210

190
118
134
940
901
911
101

WHILST THE ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ARE REPRESENTATIVE

FOR ALL MODELS IRRESPECTIVE OF THE KILOWATT RATING, VOLTAGE AND FREQUENCY
OF THE ELECTRICAL MOTORS, THE 'K' PART NUMBERS ARE ONLY VALID FOR MACHINES
FITTED WITH 4KW (5.5 H.P.), 5.5 KW (7.1/2 H.P.) MOTORS OPERATING ON
ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES OF 380/440 VOLTS 3 PHASE 50 HERTZ.

WHERE PARTS ARE REQUIRED FOR KILOWATT RATINGS, VOLTAGES AND FREQUENCIES

OUTSIDE THESE RANGES, THE PART NUMBER SHOWN ON THE LEGEND PLATE OF THE

REQUIRED COMPONENTS MUST BE QUOTED AGAINST THE RESPECTIVE DESCRIPTION

GIVEN IN THE ABOVE PARTS LIST.

June

'75

papge 218



INTNAINDA TOYINOD TVIIUIDATH

[N

Page 119

June '75



THROATING HEAD

The vertical throating head (1) is fitted at the outfeed end of the machine and

is followed by a single pneumatically operated roller pressure (2). It is equipped
with a 3.7 kw (5.h.p.) 2800 r.p.m. (3400 r.p.m. when the frequency is 60 hertz)
squirrel cage induction motor (3) complete with direct on line contactor starter
having three overload releases and under voltage protection independently
controlled from start and stop push buttons (4).

The cutterspindle can be raised or lowered by engaging a crank handle (5) on
square (6) which is provided with a circular vernier (7) graduated in increments
of (0.lmm) (0.004 ins.) one complete revolution of the handle produces 4mm

(0.158 inches) vertical movement. The total vertical traverse is 325mm (12.8 in.)
maximum and 185mm (7.28 in.) minimum movement. This movement is held in position
by locking lever (8).

” 4
The cutterspindle can be moved transversely by engaging a crank handle or square (9)
which is provided with a circular vermier (10) graduated in increments of 0.lmm
(0.004 ins.), one complete revolution of the crank handle produces 4mm (0.158 in.)
horizontal movement. The total horizontal traverse is 275mm (10.83in.) maximum
and 55mm (2.16 in.) minimum.

This movement is held in position by locking lever (11).

Locking lever (12) provides a facility for canting the cutterspindle fore or aft
of the vertical.

THROATING HEAD MINUS CUTTERBLOCK GUARD page 220
Aug.'76



OUTBOARD BEARINGS FOR TOP AND BOTTOM HORIZONTAL SPINDLES GEM 170 AND GEM 205

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT DRAWING GEM 10095

Parts Lists reading the Drawing from Left to Right and in a clockwise direction

Ref No: Description Part No: No.Off
1 Location Bung GEM 4251 2
2 Quarter Turn Screw WOS,604-203 K30-73-862 1
3 Door for Top Head Chipbreaker GEM 4239 1
4 'C' Washer GEM 3903 1
5 Outboard bearing for Top Horizontal Head GEM 4237 1
6 Cutterblock Spindle 40mm. Dia, GEM 4248 1

Cutterblock Spindle 1.13/16in.dia. GEM 4348 1
7 Slide for Top Head with Outboard Bearing GEM 4250 1
8 Quter End Cap GEM 4241 1
9 Bearing Spacer GEM 4253 1

10 Notch Nut KO05-27-210 1

11 Tab Washer K05-27-259 1

12 Ball Bearing RHP 6209 TB EP 5 K05-20-106 1

13 Inner End Cap GEM 4240 1

14 Sleeve (Tufnol) GEM 4252 1

15 Key for Cutter Spindle GEM 4507 1

(was GEM 4255)

16 Front Plate GEM 4277 1

17 Check for Outboard GEM 4254 1

18 Spindle Housing GEM 4275 1

19 Bracket for Bottom Head Outboard Bearing GEM 4245 1

20 Cutterblock Spindle 40mm.dia. GEM 4249 1

Cutterblock Spindle 1.13/16in.dia, GEM 4563 1

21 Outboard Bearing for Bottom Head GEM 4238 1

22 Door for Bottom Head GEM 4639 1

(was GEM 4281)
23 Front Plate GEM 4562 1

(was GEM 4279)

August, 1979 Page 221



9

OUTBOARD BEARING FOR TOP HEAD - GEM 170

REF.NO:

B~ oo o=

O 00 N oy U

10
11
12

DESCRTIPTTION

Kewv

Outer end cap for outboard bearing

Outboard bearing for top head

M6. x 16mm. long hexagon socket countersunk head screws
Outer end cap for outboard bearing with jointer
Spindle

Sleeve for outboard bearing

Ball bearing RHP 6209 TB EP7?

Bearing spacer

Tab lock washer to suit M45 nut

M45. x 1.5 pitch chamfered notch nut

M6. x 20mm. long hexagon socket countersunk head screws

"KLUBER" Grease Packed

January, 1982

NO:OFF

I e e = T = e T e S e R

page 222



4

3
5
2 6
7
8

OUTBOARD BEARING FOR TOP HEAD GEM 170 & 205

January, 1982 : o page 223





